STEWARD RULING

MAYWOOD PARK TROTTING ASSOCIATION, INC. Number: 145004
MAYWOOD PARK Maywood, Illinois Date: 03/14/2014
Harness

Name: CALKINS, NANCY L
Address:

AN ANALYSIS OF THE TEST SAMPLE #815834 OBTAINED FROM "SURE ANYTIME®
THIRD PLACE FINISHER, SIXTH RACE, DECEMBER 27, 2013, AT MAYWOOD PARK
REVEALED A TCO2 LEVEL OF 38.7 +/- 1.1 MMOL/L (99.7% CONFIDENCE LEVEL)
IN VIOLATION OF ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 603.180 C.

PURSUANT TO ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 603.180 D1, (CARBON DIOXIDE
TESTS), THE PURSE MONEY WON BY "SURE ANYTIME" IN SAID RACE IS HEREBY
ORDERED FORFEITED AND REDISTRIBUTED AMONG THE REMAINING HORSES
ACCORDING TO THEIR REVISED ORDER OF FINISH AS FOLLOWS:

IDEAL MADONNA FINISHED FOURTH PLACED THIRD
BROOKLETS CATCH ME FINISHED FIFTH PLACED FOURTH
JUST BCUZ ICAN FINISHED SIXTH PLACED FIFTH

FURTHERMORE, PURSUANT TO ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 603.180 D1, "SURE
ANYTIME" SHALL BE SUBJECT TO EARLY DETENTION FOR A PERIOD OF FIFTEEN
(15) DAYS, MARCH 4, 2014 THROUGH MARCH 28, 2014 INCLUSIVE. EARLY
DETENTION IS DEFINED AS A PRE-RACE QUARANTINE, ON THE GROUNDS OF THE
ILLINOIS LICENSEE, FOR A PERIOD OF NO LESS THAN SIX AND ONE HALF {6.5)
HOURS PRIOR TO THE SCHEDULED POST TIME FOR THIS HORSES’ RACE.

THIS RULING SHALL IN NO WAY AFFECT THE PARI-MUTUEL RESULTS OF THIS
RACE.
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STEWARD RULING

BALMORAL RACING CLUB, INC. Number: 142004
BALMORAL PARK Crete, Illinois Date: 03/15/2014
Harness

Name: BERTUCCI, PHILLIP
Address:

HAVING APPEARED BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS AT MAYWOOD PARK OWNER
PHILLIP BERTUCCI IS HEREBY ISSUED A PROBATIONARY LICENSE FOR THE
BALANCE OF 2014.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD 502.78
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STEWARD RULING

MAYWOOD PARK TROTTING ASSOCIATION, INC. Number: 145003
MAYWOOD PARK Maywood, Illinois Date: 03/14/2014
Harness

Name: CALKINS, LINNE W
Address:

AN ANALYSIS OF THE TEST SAMPLE #815834 OBTAINED FROM "SURE ANYTIME"
THIRD PLACE FINISHER, SIXTH RACE, DECEMBER 27, 2013, AT MAYWOOD DPARK
REVEALED A TCO2 LEVEL OF 38.7 +/- 1.1 MMOL/L (99.7% CONFIDENCE LEVEL)
IN VIOLATION OF ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 603.180 C.

PURSUANT TO ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 603.180 D1, (CARBON DIOXIDE
TESTS), THE PURSE MONEY WON BY *SURE ANYTIME® IN SAID RACE IS HEREBY
ORDERED FORFEITED AND REDISTRIBUTED AMONG THE REMAINING HORSES
ACCORDING TO THEIR REVISED ORDER OF FINISH AS FOLLOWS:

IDEAL MADONNA FINISHED FOURTH PLACED THIRD
BROOKLETS CATCH ME FINISHED FIFTH PLACED FOURTH
JUST BCUZ ICAN FINISHED SIXTH PLACED FIFTH

FURTHERMORE, PURSUANT TO ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 603.180 D1, "SURE
ANYTIME" SHALL BE SUBJECT TO EARLY DETENTION FOR A PERIOD OF FIFTEEN
(15) DAYS, MARCH 4, 2014 THROUGH MARCH 28, 2014 INCLUSIVE. EARLY
DETENTION IS DEFINED AS A PRE-RACE QUARANTINE, ON THE GROUNDS OF THE
ILLINOIS LICENSEE, FOR A PERIOD OF NO LESS THAN SIX AND ONE HALF (6.5)
HOURS PRIOR TO THE SCHEDULED POST TIME FOR THIS HORSES' RACE.

THIS RULING SHALL IN NO WAY AFFECT THE PARI-MUTUEL RESULTS OF THIS
RACE.
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STEWARD RULING

MAYWOOD PARK TROTTING ASSOCIATION, INC. Number: 145002
MAYWOOD PARK Maywood, Illinois Date: 03/14/2014
Harness

Name: DUDZIK, JERRY W
Address:

AN ANALYSIS OF THE TEST SAMPLE #815834 OBTAINED FROM "SURE ANYTIME"
THIRD PLACE FINISHER, SIXTH RACE, DECEMBER 27, 2013, AT MAYWOOD PARK
REVEALED A TCO2 LEVEL OF 38.7 +/- 1.1 MMOL/L (99.7% CONFIDENCE LEVEL)
IN VIOLATION OF ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 603.180 C.

PURSUANT TO ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 603.180 D1, (CARBON DIOXIDE
TESTS), THE PURSE MONEY WON BY "SURE ANYTIME" IN SAID RACE I8 HEREBY
ORDERED FORFEITED AND REDISTRIBUTED AMONG THE REMAINING HORSES
ACCORDING TO THEIR REVISED ORDER OF FINISH AS FOLLOWS:

IDEAL MADONNA FINISHED FOURTH PLACED THIRD
BROOKLETS CATCH ME FINISHED FIPTH PLACED FOURTH
JUST BCUZ ICAN FINISHED SIXTH PLACED FIFTH

FURTHERMORE, PURSUANT TO ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 603.180 D1, "SURE
ANYTIME" SHALL BE SUBJECT TO EARLY DETENTION FOR A PERIOD OF FIFTEEN
(15) DAYS, MARCH 4, 2014 THROUGH MARCH 28, 2014 INCLUSIVE. EARLY
DETENTION IS DEFINED AS A PRE-RACE QUARANTINE, ON THE GROUNDS OF THE
ILLINOIS LICENSEE, FOR A PERIOD OF NO LESS THAN SIX AND ONE HALF {6.5)
HOURS PRIOR TO THE SCHEDULED POST TIME FOR THIS HORSES’ RACE.

THIS RULING SHALL IN NO WAY AFFECT THE PARI-MUTUEL RESULTS OF THIS
RACE.
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STEWARD RULING

MAYWOOD PARK TROTTING ASSOCIATION, INC. Number: 145001
MAYWOOD PARK Maywood, Illinois Date: 03/14/2014
Harness

Name: DUDZIK, JERRY W
Address:

AN ANALYSIS OF THE TEST SAMPLE #815834 OBTAINED FROM *SURE ANYTIME"
THIRD PLACE FINISHER, SIXTH RACE, DECEMBER 27, 2013, AT MAYWOOD PARK
REVEALED A TCO2 LEVEL OF 38.7 +/- 1.1 MMOL/L (99.7% CONFIDENCE LEVEL)
IN VIOLATION OF ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 603.180 C.

PURSUANT TO ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 603.50 (TRAINER RESPONSIBILITY)
AND 603.180 D1 (CARBON DIOXIDE TESTS), TRAINER JERRY W. DUDZIK IS
HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF $500.00 (FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS) AND
IS SUSPENDED FIFTEEN (15) DAYS, COMMENCING MARCH 14, 2014 THROUGH
MARCH 28, 2014 INCLUSIVE.

DURING THE TERM OF THIS SUSPENSION, JERRY W. DUDZIK IS HEREBY DENIED
THE PRIVILEGES AND USE OF THE COURSE AND GROUNDS OF ALL RACE TRACKS
AND WAGERING LOCATIONS UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE ILLINOIS RACING
BOARD.

OWNERSHIP TRANSFERS OF ANY AND ALL STANDARDBREDS OWNED WHOLLY OR IN
PART BY THIS SUSPENDED PERSON MUST BE APPROVED BY THE STEWARDS PRIOR
TO ANY ENTRY OF THE ABOVE HORSE INTO A RACE IN ILLINOIS.
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STEWARD RULING

MAYWOOD PARK TROTTING ASSOCIATION, INC. Number: 145005
MAYWOOD PARK Maywood, Illinois Date: 03/14/2014
Harness

Name: ROBINSON, CLARENCE E
Address:

AN ANALYSIS OF THE TEST SAMPLE #8158134 OBTAINED FROM "SURE ANYTIME"
THIRD PLACE FINISHER, SIXTH RACE, DECEMBER 27, 2013, AT MAYWOOD PARK
REVEALED A TCO2 LEVEL OF 38.7 +/- 1.1 MMOL/L (99.7% CONFIDENCE LEVEL)
IN VIOLATION OF ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 603.180 C.

PURSUANT TO ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 603.180 D1, (CARBON DIOXIDE
TESTS), THE PURSE MONEY WON BY "SURE ANYTIME" IN SAID RACE IS HEREBY
ORDERED FORFEITED AND REDISTRIBUTED AMONG THE REMAINING HORSES
ACCORDING TO THEIR REVISED ORDER OF FINISH AS FOLLOWS:

IDEAL MADONNA FINISHED FOURTH PLACED THIRD
BROOKLETS CATCH ME FINISHED FIFTH PLACED FOURTH
JUST BCUZ ICAN FINISHED SIXTH PLACED FIFTH

FURTHERMORE, PURSUANT TO ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 603.180 D1, "SURE
ANYTIME" SHALL BE SUBJECT TO EARLY DETENTION FOR A PERIOD OF FIFTEEN
(15) DAYS, MARCH 4, 2014 THROUGH MARCH 28, 2014 INCLUSIVE. EARLY
DETENTION IS DEFINED AS A PRE-RACE QUARANTINE, ON THE GROUNDS OF THE
ILLINOIS LICENSEE, FOR A PERIOD OF NO LESS THAN SIX AND ONE HALF {(6.5)
HOURS PRIOR TO THE SCHEDULED POST TIME FOR THIS HORSES’ RACE.

THIS RULING SHALL IN NO WAY AFFECT THE PARI-MUTUEL RESULTS OF THIS
RACE.
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STEWARD RULING

MAYWOOD PARK TROTTING ASSOCIATION, INC. Number: 145006
MAYWOOD PARK Maywood, Illinois Date: 03/14/2014
Harness

Name: ROBINSON, SHIRLEY
Address:

AN ANALYSIS OF THE TEST SAMPLE #815834 OBTAINED FROM "SURE ANYTIME"
THIRD PLACE FINISHER, SIXTH RACE, DECEMBER 27, 2013, AT MAYWOOD PARK
REVEALED A TCO2 LEVEL OF 38.7 +/~ 1.1 MMOL/L (99.7% CONFIDENCE LEVEL)
IN VIOLATION OF ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 603.180 C.

PURSUANT TO ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 603.180 D1, (CARBON DIOXIDE
TESTS), THE PURSE MONEY WON BY "SURE ANYTIME" IN SAID RACE IS HEREBY
ORDERED FORFEITED AND REDISTRIBUTED AMONG THE REMAINING HORSES
ACCORDING TO THEIR REVISED ORDER OF FINISH AS FOLLOWS:

IDEAL MADONNA FINISHED FOURTH PLACED THIRD
BROOKLETS CATCH ME FINISHED FIFTH PLACED FOURTH
JUST BCUZ ICAN FINISHED SIXTH PLACED FIFTH

FURTHERMORE, PURSUANT TO ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 603.180 D1, "SURE
ANYTIME" SHALL BE SUBJECT TO EARLY DETENTION FOR A PERIOD OF FIFTEEN
(15) DAYS, MARCH 4, 2014 THROUGH MARCH 28, 2014 INCLUSIVE. EARLY
DETENTION IS DEFINED AS A PRE-RACE QUARANTINE, ON THE GROUNDS OF THE
ILLINCIS LICENSEE, FOR A PERIOD OF NO LESS THAN SIX AND ONE HALF (6.5)
HOURS PRIOR TO THE SCHEDULED POST TIME FOR THIS HORSES’ RACE.

THIS RULING SHALL IN NO WAY AFFECT THE PARI-MUTUEL RESULTS OF THIS
RACE.
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STEWARD RULING

BALMORAL RACING CLUB, INC. Number: 142010
BALMORAL PARK Crete, Illinois Date: 03/22/2014
Harness

Name: ROBERTS, RONNIE B
Address:

THE UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS AT CHICAGO FORENSIC TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY
REPORTED TO THE STEWARDS THAT BLOOD/URINE SPECIMEN NUMBER 815735
OBTAINED FROM "CG FALSE ALARM", FIRST PLACE FINISHER IN THE SEVENTH
RACE ON DECEMBER 6, 2013 AT MAYWOOD PARK REVEALED THE PRESENCE OF
OXAZEPAM IN THE URINE PORTION OF THE SAMPLE.

AFTER CONSIDERING THE TESTIMONY THE STEWARDS FIND TRAINER RONNIE B.
ROBERTS TO BE IN VIOLATION OF ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULES 603.30
(FOREIGN SUBSTANCES AND PHARMACEUTICAL AIDS BANNED) AND 603.50
(TRAINER RESPONSIBILITY) AND IS HEREBY SUSPENDED FIFTEEN (15) CALENDAR
DAYS (MARCH 24, 2014 THROUGH APRIL 7, 2014, INCLUSIVE) AND ASSESSED A
CIVIL PENALTY OF FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($500.00).

DURING THE TERM OF THIS SUSPENSION MR. ROBERTS IS DENIED ACCESS TO ALL
GROUNDS UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE ILLINOCIS RACING BOARD.

FURTHERMORE, ALL HORSES TRAINED AND/OR OWNED WHOLLY OR IN PART BY
RONNIE B. ROBERTS ARE DECLARED INELIGIBLE TO PARTICIPATE DURING THE
TERM OF THIS SUSPENSION.
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STEWARD RULING

BALMORAL RACING CLUB, INC. Number: 142011
BALMORAL PARK Crete, Illinois Date: 03/22/2014
Harness

Name: ROBERTS, CHRISTINE E
Address:

THE UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS AT CHICAGO FORENSIC TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY
REPORTED TO THE STEWARDS THAT BLOOD/URINE SPECIMEN NUMBER 815735
OBTAINED FROM "CG FALSE ALARM", FIRST PLACE FINISHER IN THE SEVENTH
RACE ON DECEMBER 6, 2013 AT MAYWOOD PARK REVEALED THE PRESENCE OF
OXAZEPAM IN THE URINE PORTION OF THE SAMPLE.

PURSUANT TO ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 603.140 (D), THE PURSE MONEY
WON BY "CG FALSE ALARM" IN SAID RACE IS HEREBY ORDERED FORFEITED AND
REDISTRIBUTED AMONG THE REMAINING HORSES ACCORDING TO THEIR REVISED
ORDER OF FINISH AS FOLLOWS:

CG FALSE ALARM FINISHED FIRST DISQUALIFIED AND DECLARED UNPLACED

SHASKA FINISHED SECOND PLACED FIRST
WOLFIES SPORTSTER FINISHED THIRD PLACED SECOND
JUST US FINISHED FOURTH PLACED THIRD
STRYKER FINISHED FIFTH PLACED FOURTH

FOX VALLEY PRESTO FINISHED SIXTH PLACED FIFTH

THIS RULING SHALL IN NO WAY AFFECT THE PARI-MUTUEL RESULTS OF THIS
RACE.
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STEWARD RULING

BALMORAL RACING CLUB, INC. Number: 142005
BAILMORAL PARK Crete, Illinois Date: 03/15/2014
Harness

Name: FINN JR, HAROLD G
Address:

-

AN ANALYSIS OF THE BLOOD SAMPLE NUMBER 816147 OBTAINED FROM "CATMANDO"
FOLLOWING HIS FIRST PLACE FINISH IN RACE FOUR AT BALMORAL PARK ON
DECEMBER 28, 2013, REVEALED THRE PRESENCE OF FUROSEMIDE AT A
CONCENTRATION OF 137 +/- 27 NG/ML (95% CONFIDENCE LEVEL) .

JR IS HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF TWO HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS
($250.00). (FIRST OFFENSE PENALTY) .
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STEWARD RULING

MAYWOOD PARK TROTTING ASSOCIATION, INC. Number: 145008
MAYWOOD PARK Maywood, Illinois Date: 04/13/2014
Harness

Name: AFFRUNTI, FRANK A
Address:

FRANK AFFRUNTI, DRIVER OF "BEN’S JO" IN THR ELEVENTH RACE ON APRIL 11,
2014 AT MAYWOOD PARK, IS HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF TWO
HUNDRED DOLLARS ($200.00) FOR COMING OUT WITHOUT CLEARANCE IN THE LAST
TURN INTERFERING WITH "FOX VALLEY BOBBIJO" AND DRIVER KYLE WILFONG
RESULTING IN DISQUALIFICATION FROM FOURTH TO FIFTH POSITION.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 1318.10 1303.2¢0
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STEWARD RULING

BALMORAL RACING CLUB, INC. Number: 142018

BALMORAL PARK Crete, Illinois Date: 04/13/2014

Harness

Name: YODER, GARY E
Address:

GARY YODER, DRIVER OF "WARNERS IDEAL" THIRD RACE BALMORAL PARK ON
APRIL 12, 2014 IS HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF ONE HUNDRED
DOLLARS FOR EXCESSIVE USE OF THE WHIP.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 1318.90 D 1 A
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STEWARD RULING

BALMORAL RACING CLUB, INC. Number: 142014
BALMORAL PARK Crete, Illinois Date: 04/05/2014
Harness

Name: AFFRUNTI, ANGIE C
Address:

TRAINER ANGIE AFFRUNTI IS HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF FIVE
HUNDRED DOLLARS ($500.00} FOR VIOLATION OF ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE
605.90 (HUMANE TREATMENT OF HORSES) .

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 1303.20 B
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STEWARD RULING

BALMORAL RACING CLUB, INC. Number: 142017
BALMORAL PARK Crete, Illinois Date: 04/06/2014
Harness

Name: ANDERSON, RYAN J
Address:

DRIVER RYAN J. ANDERSON IS HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF TWO
HUNDRED DOLLARS ($200.00) FOR FAILING TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE
STIRRUPS (KICKING) WHILE DRIVING RIGHTONRAY DURING THE SECOND RACE
AT BALMORAL PARK ON APRIL 5, 2014 (SECOND OFFENSE).

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 1318.80 1303.20
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STEWARD RULING

BALMORAL RACING CLUB, INC. Number: 142016
BALMORAL PARK Crete, Illinois Date: 04/05/2014
Harness

Name: ANDERSON. RYAN J
Address:

DRIVER RYAN J. ANDERSON IS HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF ONE
HUNDRED DOLLARS ($100.00) FOR FAILING TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE
STIRRUPS (KICKING) WHILE DRIVING FOX VALLEY BOBBIJO DURING THE
THIRTEENTH RACE AT MAYWOOD PARK ON APRIL 4, 2014.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 1318.80 1303.20
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STEWARD RULING

MAYWOOD PARK TROTTING ASSOCIATION, INC. Number: 145007
MAYWOOD PARK Maywood, Illinois Date: 04/13/2014
Harness

Name: PROCOPI, PETE
Address:

THE 2014 OCCUPATIONAL LICENSE OF OWNER-TRAINER PETE PROCOPI IS HEREBY
SUSPENDED PENDING FULL EXHAUSTION GOF ILLEGAL GAMBLING AND MONEY
LAUNDERING CHARGES FILED BY THE LUBBOCK TEXAS POLICE DEPARTMENT ON
APRIL 8, 2014.

FURTHERMORE, DURING THE TERM OF THIS SUSPENSION MR. PROCOPI IS DENIED
THE PRIVILEGES AND USE OF ALL COURSE AND GROUNDS OF ALL RACETRACKS
AND WAGERING FACILITIES UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE ILLINOIS RACING
BOARD.

ILLINOCIS RACING BOARD RULE 1320.70
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STEWARD RULING

BALMORAL RACING CLUB, INC. Number: 142029
BALMORAL PARK Crete, Illinois Date: 04/26/2014
Harness

Name: WARREN, TODD E
Address:

TODD WARREN, DRIVER OF "POWERFUL SPEED" IN THE SECOND RACE AT BALMORAL
PARK ON APRIL 26, 2014 IS HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF ONE
HUNDRED DOLLARS ($100.00) FOR RACING INSIDE A PYLON AT THE HEAD OF THE
OPEN STRETCH, GAINING AN UNFAIR ADVANTAGE.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 1318.180 A

- Z
DAVID FRIZZELL JOHN ézév Wii) BEN WESSELS

State State Agsociation




STEWARD RULING

BAIMORAL RACING CLUB, INC. Number: 142021
BALMORAL PARK Crete, Illinois Date: 04/23/2014
Harness :

Name: STEWART, COREY L
Address:

OWNER COREY STEWART IS HEREBY DECLARED INELIGIBLE FOR LICENSING IN THE
STATE OF ILLINOIS PENDING HIS APPEARANCE BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
FAILED TO APPEAR).

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 1303.20 1303.30 605.90

3 argds present and voting:
ZZ»& \\\\\%\
(v 7 e

STEVEN A. MORGAN JOHN EDD BEN WESSELS
State . State Association



STEWARD RULING

BALMORAL RACING CLUB, INC. Number: 142020
BALMORAL PARK Crete, Illinois Date: 04/23/2014
Harness

Name: STEWART, CORDARIUS
Address:

DRIVER/TRAINER/OWNER CORDARIUS STEWART IS HEREBY DECLARED INELIGIBLE
FOR LICENSING IN THE STATE OF ILLINOIS PENDING HIS APPEARANCE BEFORE
THE BOARD OF STEWARDS (FAILED TO APPEAR).

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 1303.20 1303.30 605.90
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STEWARD RULING

BALMORAL RACING CLUB, INC. Number: 142022
BALMORAL PARK Crete, Illinois Date: 04/25/2014
Harness

Name: SCHOLZ JR, ALBERT H
Address:

ON MARCH 31, 2014, AN ADMINISTRATIVE SEARCH WAS EXECUTED IN THE
STABLING AREA AND TACK ROOM ASSIGNED TO TRAINER ALBERT SCHOLZ, JR AT
BALMORAL PARK PURSUANT TO ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 200.40
(INSPECTIONS AND SEARCHES).

DURING THE COURSE OF THE SEARCH, DRUG PARAPHERNALIA WAS RECOVERED. THE
UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS AT CHICAGO ANTMAIL, FORENSIC TOXICOLOGY
LABORATORY REPORTED TC THE STEWARDS THAT THE RESULTS OF ANALYSIS ON
SPECIAL EXHIBIT SPECIMEN NUMBER 816292, RECOVERED AT BALMORAL: PARK ON
MARCH 31, 2014, IDENTIFIED THE PRESENCE OF COCAINE.

ON APRIL 13, 2014, A HEARING BEFORE THE STEWARDS WAS CONDUCTED WITH

MR 8CHOLZ, -JR PRESENT WITH COUNSEL.

AFTER CONSIDERING TESTIMONY AND LABORATORY REPORT, THE STEWARDS FIND
TRAINER ALBERT SCHOLZ, JR TO BE IN VIOLATION OF ILLINOIS RACING BOARD
RULES 508.50A AND 1320.70 AND ISSUE A SUSPENSION OF HIS LICENSE FOR
FORTY-FIVE (45) CALENDAR DAYS (APRIL 28, 2014 THROUGH JUNE 11, 2014,
INCLUSIVE) PURSUANT TO ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 508.60A.

DURING THE TERM OF THIS SUSPENSION, MR, SCHOLZ, JR IS HEREBY DENIED
ACCESS TO ALL GROUNDS UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE ILLINOIS RACING
BOARD.
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STEWARD RULING

BALMORAL RACING CLUB, INC. Number: 142023
BALMORAL PARK Crete, Illinois Date: 04/25/2014
Harness

Name: LEONARD, CASEY L
Address:

CASEY LEONARD, DRIVER OF "VALS WAY" IN THE SIXTH RACE ON APRIL 23,
2014 AT BALMORAL PARK, IS HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF TWO
HUNDRED DOLLARS ($200.00) FOR COMING DOWN WITHOUT CLEARANCE, IMPEDING
"MY GIRL PIPPA" AND DRIVER FRANK DAVIS.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 1318.10I
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STEWARD RULING

MAYWOOD PARK TROTTING ASSOCIATION, INC. Number: 145010
MAYWOOD PARK Maywood, Illinois Date: 04/23/2014
Harness

Name: DELONG, JOHN J
Address:

JOHN DELONG, DRIVER OF "SPECIAL JOE" IN THE TENTH RACE ON ADPRIL 18,
2014 AT MAYWOOD PARK IS HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF ONE HUNDRED
DOLLARS ($100.00) FOR WHIPPING AFTER THE WIRE.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 1318.90C1 1318.90D1A

BEN WESSELS
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STEWARD RULING

BAILMORAL RACING CLUB, INC. Number: 142028
BALMORAL PARK Crete, Illinois Date: 04/26/2014
Harness

Name: DAVIS, FRANK
Address:

FRANK DAVIS, DRIVER OF "EVIL URGES" IN THE SECOND RACE ON APRIL 26,
2014 AT BALMORAL PARK IS HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF ONE
HUNDRED DOLLARS ($100.00) FOR DROPPING A FOOT (KICKING) IN THE STRETCH
{FIRST OFFENSE).

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 1318.80

DAVID FRIZZELL JOHN EDDY ) BEN WESSELS
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STEWARD RULING

BALMORAL RACING CLUB, INC. Number: 142024
BALMORAL PARK Crete, Illinois Date: 04/25/2014
Harness

Name: CARPENTER, BRIAN N
Address:

DRIVER BRIAN CARPENTER IS HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF ONE
HUNDRED DOLLARS ($100.00) FOR FAILING TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE
STIRRUPS (KICKING - FIRST OFFENSE) WHILE DRIVING "FOX VALLEY MISO" IN
THE FOURTH RACE AT BALMORAL PARK ON APRIL 19, 2014.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 1318.80 1303.20

Stewards present and vot

7 IS

&

MICKEY EZZ0 2 DAVID FRIZZELL BEN WESSELS
State State Agsgociation



STEWARD RULING

BALMORAL RACING CLUB, INC. Number: 142041
BALMORAL PARK Crete, Illinois Date: 05/18/2014
Harness

Name: WELCH, RYAN S
Address:

RYAN WELCH, DRIVER OF MR. MUSCLEMANIA RACE 8 ON MAY 14, 2014, AT
BAIMORAL PARK, IS HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF $200 FOR
RACING INSIDE MULTIPLE PYLONS PRIOR TO THE ODPEN STRETCH, GAINING
UNFAIR ADVANTAGE.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE SECTION 1318.180A

Stewards present and voti
A AT

JOHN EDDY DAVID FRIZZELL BEN WESSELS
State ) State Association




STEWARD RULING

BALMORAL RACING CLUB, INC. Number: 142031
BALMORAL PARK Crete, Illinois Date: 05/03/2014
Harness

Name: WELCH, ROGER 8
Address:

-

TRAINER ROGER WELCH IS HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF TWO HUNDRED
DOLLARS ($200.00) FOR FAILING TO HAVE THE HORSE "BRIGHT LIGHT" IN THE
ASSIGNED STALL BY THE PRESCRIBED TIME NECESSITATING A SCRATCH FROM
THE FOURTH RACE AT BALMORAL PARK ON APRIL 30, 2014.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 436.5 a 436.60 B

Stewards present and voting: @ W
ﬂ/{, 24 /! 5 KEAN , ¢

MICKRY EZZ STEVEN A. MORGAN KEVIN GUMM o

8tate State Asgociation



STEWARD RULING

MAYWOOD PARK TROTTING ASSOCIATION, INC. Number: 145014
MAYWOOD PARK Maywood, Illinois Date: 05/03/2014
Harness

Name: SMOLIN, ROBERT P
Address:

ROBERT SMOLIN, DRIVER OF "DARN SKIPPIE" IN THE THIRD RACE ON MAY 2,
2014 AT MAYWOOD PARK IS HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF ONE HUNDRED

DOLLARS ($100.00) FOR ABUSIVE USE OF THE WHIP (FIRST OFFENSE WITHIN A
365 DAY PERIOD) .

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 1318.90 C 5 1318.%90 D 1 A

P Y,
DAVID PRIZZELL JOHN BEN WESSELS

State State Asgsociation



STEWARD RULING

BAILMORAL RACING CLUB, INC. Number: 142036
BALMORAL PARK Crete, Illinois Date: 05/14/2014
Harness

Name: PHILLIPS, ROBERT L
Address:

TRAINER ROBERT PHILLIPS IS HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF TWO
HUNDRED DOLLARS ($200.00) FOR FAILING TO HAVE THE HORSE "MY GIRL
PIPPA" IN THE ASSIGNED STALL BY THE PRESCRIBED TIMR NECESSITATING A
SCRATCH FROM THE FIFTH RACE AT BALMORAL PARK ON MAY 11, 2014.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 1313.70

/ jﬁf / /

DAVID FRIZZEDK Jeﬁx;*f BEN WESSELS
State State Agsgociation




STEWARD RULING

BALMORAL RACING CLUB, INC. Number: 142035
BALMORAL PARK Crete, Illinois Date: 05/14/2014
Harness

Name: PHILLIPS. ROBERT L
Address:

TRAINER ROBERT PHILLIPS IS HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF TWO
HUNDRED DOLLARS ($200.00) FOR FAILING TO HAVE THE HORSE "M A DUTY" IN
THE ASSIGNED STALL BY THE PRESCRIBED TIME NECESSITATING A SCRATCH FROM
THE FIFTH RACE AT BALMORAL PARK ON MAY 11, 2014.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 1313.70

voting:
}\t(s&
<.

DAVID FRIZZELL JOHN En&*‘ BEN WESSELS
State State Agsociation




STEWARD RULING

BAIMORAL RACING CLUB, INC. Number: 142044
BALMORAL PARK Crete, Illinois Date: 05/18/2014
Harness

Name: MOFFITT, BRADLEY R
Address:

UPON RECEIPT OF A REPORT FROM THE UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS AT CHICAGO'S
ANIMAL FORENSIC TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY DATED MAY 12, 2014, STATING
THAT BLOOD SAMPLE NUMBER 816923 TAKEN FROM "NEW ZION" FIRST PLACE
FINISHER OF RACE 4 ON APRIL 27, 2014, AT BALMORAL PARK REVEALED THE
PRESENCE OF FLUNIXIN AT A LEVEL OF 25 +/- 5 UG/ML. THE STEWARDS
CONDUCTED AN INQUIRY AND AFTER CONSIDERING TESTIMONY THE STEWARDS
FIND TRAINER BRAD MOFFITT IN VIOLATION OF IRB RULE SECTION 603.30,
603.50 AND 603.60 B 4 A I, AND IS HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF
$250 (TWO-HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS). (FIRST OFFENSE IN 365 DAY PERIOD)

éyards pragens and ""t/ig N ,V({)W’/ﬂ

DAVID FRIZZELL STEVEN A. MORGAN BEN WESSELS
State State Assoclation



STEWARD RULING

BALMORAL RACING CLUB, INC. Number: 142039
BALMORAIL PARK Crete, Illinois Date: 05/14/2014
Harness

Name: MILLER, LEWAYNE L
Address:

LEWAYNE MILLER, DRIVER OF "UNCLE UGLY" IN THE TENTH RACE ON MAY 11,
2014 AT BALMORAL PARK, IS HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF TWO
'HUNDRED DOLLARS ($200.00) FOR BEARING OUT IN THE STRETCH, IMPEDING
"RIP N ROCK" AND DRIVER TODD WARREN.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 1318.10 I & J

DAVID FRIZZELL JOHN i) WESSELS
State Stat Association



STEWARD RULING

MAYWOOD PARK TROTTING ASSOCIATION, INC. Number: 145015
MAYWOOD PARK Maywood, Illinois Date: 05/24/2014
Harness

Name: LITTLE, WILLIAM D
Address:

WILLIAM DAVID LITTLE, DRIVER OF "ARMED N HAMMERED" IN THE SIXTH RACE
AT MAYWOOD PARK ON MAY 23, 2014 IS HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF
TWO HUNDRED DOLLARS ($200.00) FOR COMING DOWN WITHOUT CLEARANCE PAST
THE HALF MILE POLE IMPEDING "DONALD HIMSELF" AND DRIVER TODD WARREN.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 1318.10 I

BNE Latlssd],

DAVID FRIZZEL JOHN ;ng BEN WESSELS
State State Association




STEWARD RULING

MAYWOOD PARK TROTTING ASSOCIATION, IRC. Number: 145016
MAYWOOD PARK Maywood, Illinois Date: 05/23/2014
Harness

Name: HITEMAN, DALE P
Addressg:

DRIVER DALE P. HITEMAN IS HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF FIFTY
-DOLLARS ($50.00) FOR FAILING TO DRIVE "ANOTHER BEAUTY" AS PROGRAMMED
IN THE SECOND RACE AT MAYWOOD PARK ON MAY 23, 2014.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 1317.40 B

\

il

DAVID FRIZZELL 3 4 BEN WESSELS
State State Agsoclation




STEWARD RULING

BALMORAL RACING CLUB, INC. Number: 142043
BALMORAL PARK Crete, Illinois Date: 05/18/2014
Harness ’

Name: GRAHAM SR, THOMAS L
Address:

AN ANALYSIS OF THE BLOOD SPECIMEN NUMBER 816985 OBTAINED FROM
"VIN" FOLLOWING HIS FIRST PLACE FINISH IN RACE 8 AT BALMORAL PARK
ON MAY 7, 2014, REVEALED THE PRESENCE OF PHENYLBUTAZONE AT A
CONCENTRATION OF 4.2 +/- 0.5 UG/ML.

PURSUANT TO ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE SECTION 603.60 A 3 A 1,
TRAINER THOMAS L. GRAHAM SR., IS HEREBY ASSESSED A $250 (TWO-
HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLAR) CIVIL PENALTY. (FIRST OFFENSE PENALTY)

ewards ele and voting: 6(//)
,/'(/fS ' é ;{; gz ;é; me A :

DAVID FRIZZELL STEVEN A. MORGAN BEN WESSELS
State State Association



STEWARD RULING

MAYWOOD PARK TROTTING ASSOCIATION, INC. Number: 145013
MAYWOOD PARK ‘ Maywood, Illinois Date: 05/03/2014
Harness

Name: DELONG, JOHN J
Address:

*

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 1318.90 C 4 1318.30 D 1 B

DAVID FRIZZELL JOHN & BEN WRSSELS
State State Agsociation



STEWARD RULING

BALMORAL RACING CLUB, INC. Number: 142040
BALMORAL PARK Crete, Illinois Date: 05/14/2014
Harness

Name: CROUCHER. MICHAEL P
Address:

TRAINER MICHAEL CROUCHER IS HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF TWO
HUNDRED DOLLARS ($200.00) FOR FAILING TO HONOR THE DECLARATION OF THE
HORSE "SARA THE SPY" ON MAY 14, 2014.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 1312.240

DAVID FRIZZELL BEN WESSELS
State Stat Agsociation

JETEP St
JOHN EDD



STEWARD RULING

MAYWOOD PARK TROTTING ASSOCIATION, INC. Number: 145019
MAYWOOD PARK Maywocd, Illinois Date: 05/28/2014
Harness

Name: CROUCHER, MICHAEL P
Address:

AN ANALYSIS OF THE TEST SAMPLE #817747 OBTAINED FROM "BUBS DESIRE"
FIFTH PLACE FINISHER, ELEVENTH RACE, MAY 16, 2014 AT MAYWOOD PARK
REVEALED A TCO2 LEVEL OF 39.5 +/- 1.2 MMOL/L (99.7% CONFIDENCE LEVEL)
IN VIOLATION OF ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 603.180 C. A

PURSUANT TO ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 603.50 (TRAINER RESPONSIBILITY
AND 603.180 D1 (CARBON DIOXIDE TESTS), TRAINER MICHAEL P. CROUCHER IS
HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF $500.00 (FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS) AND
IS SUSPENDED FIFTEEN (15) DAYS, COMMENCING JUNE 1, 2014 THROUGH JUNE

15, 2014 INCLUSIVE.

DURING THE TERM OF THIS SUSPENSION, MICHAEL CROUCHER IS HEREBY DENIED

THE PRIVILEGES AND USE OF THE COURSE AND GROUNDS OF ALL RACE TRACKS
AND WAGERING LOCATIONS UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE ILLINOIS RACING
BOARD . :

di)

BEN WESSELS
Association

State



BALMORAL RACING CLUB,

BALMORAL PARK
Harness

Name: DELONG, JOHN J
Address:

STEWARD RULING
INC.

Crete, Illinois

Number: 142047

Date: 05/31/2014

JOHN DELONG, DRIVER OF "RUBY STAR" IN THE 6TH RACE ON MAY 28, 2014,
AT BALMORAL PARK, IS HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF $500

(FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS) AND ASSESSED A 3 DAY DRIVING SUSPENSION
(JUNE 3-5) FOR VIOLATION OF THE WHIPPING RULE (WHIPPING AFTER

FINISH) .

THIRD OFFENSE IN A 365 DAY PERIOD.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE SECTION 1318.90 C 1
ILLINROIS RACING BOARD RULE SECTION 1318.90 D 1 C

Stewards presgent and votinsg

"&%3
JOHN EDDY 2%3
State

DAVID FRIZZELL
State

BEN WESSELS
Assgociation



STEWARD RULING

MAYWOOD PARK TROTTING ASSOCIATION, INC. Number: 145021
MAYWOOD PARK Maywood, Illinois Date: 05/31/2014
Harness

Name: DELONG, .TOHN J
Address:

JOHN DELONG, DRIVER OF "SILVER DEVIL®" IN THE 9TH RACE ON MAY 30, 2014,
AT MAYWOOD (A STAKE RACE), IS HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF 3100
(ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS) FOR DROPPPING A FOOT AT THE HEAD OF THE STRETCH.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE SECTION 1318.80

Stewards present and voting

o
.

7/
JOHN EDDY DAVID FRIZZELL BEN WESSELS
State State Assoclation




STEWARD RULING

MAYWOOD PARK TROTTING ASSOCIATION, INC. Number: 145018
MAYWOOD PARK Maywood, Illinois Date: 05/28/2014
Harness

Name: HITEMAN, DALE P
Address:

RULING NUMBER 145016 ISSUED ON MAY 23, 2014 ASSESSING A CIVIL PENALTY
OF FIFTY DOLLARS FOR FAILING TO DRIVE AS PROGRAMMED TS HERERBY RECINDED

FOR CAUSE.

: ' 4 BEN WESSELS
State Stat Association




STEWARD RULING

BALMORAL RACING CLUB, INC. Number: 142045
BALMORAL PARK Crete, Illinois Date: 05/28/2014
Harness

Name: PHILLIPS, ROBERT L
Address:

TRAINER ROBERT PHILLIPS IS HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF TWO
HUNDRED DOLLARS ($200.00) FOR FAILING TO HONOR THE DECLARATION OF
"RED SOLO CUP" NECESSITATING A SCRATCH FROM THE FIRST RACE ON MAY 25,
2014 AT BALMORAL PARK.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 1312.240

. 4 BEN WESSELS
State st Association




STEWARD RULING

BALMORAL RACING CLUB, INC. Number: 142046
BALMORAL PARK Crete, Illinois Date: 05/28/2014
Harness

Name: WARREN, TODD E
Address:

TODD WARREN, DRIVER OF "TOPVILLE BRIDGETTE" IN THE SIXTH RACE AT
BALMORAL PARK ON MAY 28, 2014 IS HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF
TWO HUNDRED DOLLARS ($200.00) FOR FAILING TO MAINTAIN A STRAIGHT
COURSE IN THE HOME STRETCH, CAUSING INTERFERENCE TO "RUBY STAR" (JOHN
DELONG) AND "WESTERN BOUDOIR" (TRAVIS SEEKMAN) .

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 1318.10J

8 ards 8%gt votin

DAVID FRIZZELL JOHN ED BEN WESSELS
State State Asgociation



STEWARD RULING

MAYWOOD PARK TROTTING ASSOCIATION, INC. Number: 145020
MAYWOOD PARK Maywood, Illinois Date: 05/28/2014
Harness

Name: WARREN, TODD E
Address:

«

AN ANALYSIS OF THE TEST SAMPLE #817747 OBTAINED FROM "BUBS DESIRE"
FIFTH PLACE FINISHER, ELEVENTH RACE, MAY 16, 2014 AT MAYWOOD PARK
REVEALED A TCO2 LEVEL OF 39.5 +/- 1.2 MMOL/L (99.7% CONFIDENCE LEVEL)
IN VIOLATION OF ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 603.180 C.

PURSUANT TO ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 603.180 D1, (CARBON DIOXIDE
TESTS), THE PURSE MONEY WON BY "BUBS DESIRE" IN SAID RACE IS HEREBY
ORDERED FCRFEITED AND REDISTRIBUTED AMONG THE REMAINING HORSES
ACCORDING TO THEIR REVISED ORDER OF FINISH AS FOLLOWS:

BUBS DESIRE FINISHED FIFTH DISQUALIFIED AND DECLARED UNPLACED
NIGHTINTHESOX FINISHED SIXTH PLACED FIFTH
x

FURTHERMORE, PURSUANT TO ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 603.180 D1, "BUBS
DESIRE" SHALL BE SUBJECT TO EARLY DETENTION FOR A PERIOD OF FIFTEEN
(15) DAYS, JUNE 1,2014 THROUGH JUNE 15,2014 INCLUSIVE. EARLY
DETENTION IS DEFINED AS A PRE-RACE QUARANTINE, ON THE GROUNDS OF THE
ILLINOIS LICENSEE, FOR A PBRIOD OF NO LESS THAN SIX AND ONE HALF (6.5)
HOURS PRIOR TO THE SCHEDULED POST TIME FOR THIS HORSES'’ RACE.

THIS RULING SHALL IN NO WAY AFFECT THE PARI-MUTUEL RESULTS OF THIS
RACE.

Stewards present and votjipg: 4 ! ;
* o l‘,% (&:&\ / /,/ L | /
\,‘:\\ i’ s 7
JOHN EDDY 3\ DAVID FRIZZELL BEN WESSELS

State State Association



STEWARD RULING

MAYWOOD PARK TROTTING ASSCCIATION, INC. Number: 145017
MAYWOOD PARK Maywood, Illinois Date: 05/24/2014
Harness

Name: CRONE, TODD W
Address:

UPON RECEIPT OF A REPORT FROM THE UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS AT CHICAGO'S
ANIMAL FORENSIC TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY DATED MAY 20, 2014, STATING
THAT BLOOD SAMPLE NUMBER 817714 TAKEN FROM "NASHVILLE KITTY" FIRST
PLACE FINISHER OF RACE TEN ON MAY 15, 2014 AT MAYWOOD PARK REVEALED
THE PRESENCE OF PHENYLBUTAZONE AT THE LEVEL OF 2.9+/-0.4 UG/ML THE
STEWARDS CONDUCTED AN INQUIRY.

AFTER CONSIDERING THE TESTIMONY PRESENTED THE STEWARDS FIND TRATNER
TODD CRONE IN VIOLATION OF ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULES 603.30, 603.50
AND 603.60 A3AI (FIRST BUTE OVERAGE WITHIN A THREE HUNDRED SIXTY-FIVE
DAY PERIOD) AND IS HEREBY ISSUED A CIVIL PENALTY OF TWO HUNDRED FIFTY
DOLLARS (5250.00).

Stew?;ji’pzasent and vot ) 0

V4 1 7
JOHN ggg% DAVID FRIZZELL BEN WESSELS
State State Agsgociation

y (Lt d )




STEWARD RULING

BALMORAL RACING CLUB, INC. Number: 142042
BALMORAL PARK Crete, Illinois ’ Date: 05/18/2014
Harness

Name: CRAWFORD, KEITH H
Address.

KEITH CRAWFORD, DRIVER OF "DON'T STARE", IN RACE 8 AT BALMORAL PARK
ON MAY 17, 2014, IS HEREBY ASSESSED A $100 CIVIL PENALTY FOR COMING
OUT IN MID-STRETCH CAUSING INTERFERENCE TO "MISS PAT WEISAR" DRIVEN
BY TODD WARREN.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE SECTION 1318.10 J, K

N Ltz  frg ,A Mf"" KM

DAVID FRIZZELL // STEVEN A. MORGAN BEN WESSELS
State State Assgociation




STEWARD RULING

MAYWOOD PARK TROTTING ASSOCIATION, INC. Number: 145023
MAYWOOD PARK Maywood, Illinois Date: 06/14/2014
Harness

Name: BEYER, TROY
Address:

TROY BEYER,DRIVER OF"STRYER" IN THE 7TH RACE ON JUNE 13, 2014, AT
MAYWOOD PARK, IS HEREBY ASSESSED A $200 CIVIL PENALTY FOR PULLING
PAST THE 3/4 WITHOUT CLEARANCE AND RETURNING TO THE RAIL,
IMPEDING "BLUEBIRD MUFFLER" AND DRIVER KYLE WILFONG.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE SECTION 1318.101

Stewards present and e
A f
JOHN gﬁa%\w,,uﬂQ :

DAVID FRIZZELL
State State Assgociation




STEWARD RULING

BALMORAL RACING CLUB, INC. Number: 142048
BALMORAL PARK Crete, Illinois Date: 06/01/2014
Harness

Name: CONRAD, JEANNETTE M
Address:

OWNER JEANETTE CONRAD IS HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF ONE
HUNDRED DOLLARS ($100.00) FOR FALSIFICATION OF HER 2014 ILLINOIS
RACING BOARD LICENSE APPLICATION.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 502.90 A3

o
an oti

DAVID FRIZZELL JOHN 4 BEN WESBSELS
State State Association




STEWARD RULING

MAYWOOD PARK TROTTING ASSOCIATION, INC. Number: 145025
MAYWOOD PARK Maywood, Illinois Date: 06/14/2014
Harness

Name: GILLESPIE. RONNIE
Address:

RONNIE GILLESPIE, DRIVER OF "FOX VALLEY ROXANNE" IN THE 9TH RACE
ON JUNE 13, 2014, AT MAYWOOD PARK, IS HEREBY ASSESSED A $100
CIVIL PENALTY FOR BEARING OUT LATE STRETCH AND HOOKING THE
WHEEL OF "MOLLY GO LIGHTLY" AND DRIVER RYAN J. ANDERSON.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE SECTION 1318.10B

Stewards present and vot

¥ { %

JOHN EDDY DAVID FRIZZE KRVIN QUMM :f" 5
State State Asgociation * .



STEWARD RULING

MAYWOOD PARK TROTTING ASSOCIATION, INC. Number: 145024
MAYWOOD PARK Maywood, Illinois Date: 06/13/2014
Harness

Name: HUSTED, KYLE
Address:

KYLE HUSTED, DRIVER OF "PROSPER" IN RACE 10 ON JUNE 13, 2014, AT
MAYWOOD PARK, IS HEREBY ASSESSED A $100 CIVIL PENALTY FOR RACING
INSIDE MULTIPLE PYLONS AT THE HEAD OF THR STRETCH, GAINING UNFAIR
ADVANTAGE.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE SECTION 1318.180A

Stewards present and voti

S

JOHN EDDY DAVID FRIZZELL KEVIN GUMM wf{i)
State State Association t




STEWARD RULING

BALMORAL RACING CLUB, INC. Number: 142051
BALMORAL, PARK Crete, Illinois Date: 06/07/2014
Harness

Name: LEONARD, CASEY L
Address:

CASEY LEONARD, DRIVER OF "SEEKIN FOR GLAMOUR® IN THE NINTH RACE
ON JUNE 4, 2014, AT BALMORAL PARK, IS HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL
PENALTY OF $100 FOR ABUSIVE USE OF THE WHIP (CAUSING VISIBLE
INJURY). (FIRST OFFENSE)

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULRE SECTION 1318.90 C 5
ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE SECTION 1318.90 D 1 A

BEN WESSERELS
State Association




SuUiTE 5-700

JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER
100 WEST RANDOLPH STREET
CHICAGO, IL 60601

TeEL: 312-814-2600
Too: 312-814.5039
FAx: 312-814-5062

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD

STEWARD RULING

BALMORAIL RACING CLUB, INC. Number: 142050
BALMORAL PARK Crete, Illinois Date: 06/04/2014
Harness

Name: MAGEE. DEAN T
Addressa:

DEAN MAGEE, DRIVER OF "NO FEAR NO DOUBT" IN THE TWELFTH RACE ON MAY
31, 2014 AT BALMORAL PARK, IS HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF
OF ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($100.00) FOR ABUSIVE USE OF THE WHIP.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD 1318.90 C 5 (CAUSED VISIBLE INJURY-LACERATION)

Mﬂ O Fetded

DAVID FRIZZELL JOHN Y ¢ BEN WRBSSELS
State State Association



STEWARD RULING

BALMORAL RACING CLUB, INC. Number: 142049
BALMORAL PARK Crete, Illinois Date: 06/01/2014
Harness

Name: ROBERTS, RONNIE B
Address:

-

OWNER/TRAINER RONNIE B. ROBERTS HAVING WITHDRAWN HIS APPEAL, STEWARD
RULING NUMBER 142010 DATED MARCH 22, 2014 STANDS. REFEREE TESTING OF
URINE SAMPLE BY IOWA STATE UNIVERSITY CONFIRMED THE PRESENCE OF
OXAZEPAM AT A CONCENTRATION OF 6.6 NG/ML AND DETECTED THE PRESENCE OF
TEMAZEPAM AT A CONCENTRATION OF 3.0 NG/ML.

TRAINER RONNIE B. ROBERTS I8 HEREBY ORDERED TO SERVE HIS SUSPENSION OF
FIFTEEN (15) CALENDAR DAYS BEGINNING ON MONDAY JUNE 2, 2014 THROUGH
MONDAY JUNE 16, 2014 INCLUSIVE.

PURSUANT TO ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 603.160 D ALL HORSES OWNED/
TRAINED BY RONNIB ROBERTS ARE INBLIGBLE TO PARTICIPATE DURING THE TERM
OF THIS SUSPENSION PENDING A TRANSFER APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF
STEWARDS. ONCE APPROVED, THE HORSES SHALL STABLE ON THE GROUNDS OF
AN ORGANIZATION LICENSEE DURING THE FULL TERM OF MR. ROBERTS
SUSPENSION.

HORSES ON THE STABLE LIST SHALL BE PERMITTED TO LEAVE TO RACE IN OTHER
RACING JURISDICTIONS OR FOR MEDICAL REASONS.

DURING THE TERM OF THIS SUSPENSION, RONNIE ROBERTS IS HEREBY DENIED

THE PRIVILEGES AND USE OF THE COURSE AND GROUNDS OF ALL RACE TRACKS

AND WAGERING LOCATIONS UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE ILLINOIS RACING
BOARD.

DAVID FRIZZELL JOHN BEN WESSELS
State State Association



STEWARD RULING

MAYWOOD PARK TROTTING ASSBOCIATION, INC. Number: 145022
MAYWOOD PARK Maywood, Illinois Date: 06/07/2014
Harness

Name: SMOLIN, ROBERT p
Address:

ROBERT P. SMOLIN, DRIVER OF "MEMORY KING" IN THE EIGHTH RACE ON
JUNE 5, 2014, AT MAYWOOD PARK, IS HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY
OF $100 FOR COMING OUT AT THE HEAD OF THE STRETCH AND HOOKING

THE WHEEL OF "MASTER JEEVES" AND DRIVER TRAVIS SEEKMAN.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE SECTION 1318.10 B

e ™ A %W/%/Wﬂ/

JOHN EDD DAVID FRIZZEBLL BEN WESSELS
State State Asgociation



STEWARD RULING

MAYWOOD PARK TROTTING ASSOCIATION, INC. Number: 145027
MAYWOOD PARK Maywood, Illinois Date: 06/14/2014
Harness

Name: WILLIAMS, HOSEA B
Address:

THE UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS AT CHICAGO FORENSIC TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY
REPORTED TO THE STEWARDS THAT BLOOD/URINE SPECIMEN NUMBER 817657
OBTAINED FROM "CEE CEE'S DELIGHT", FIRST PLACE FINISHER IN THE

THIRD RACE ON MAY 8, 2014, AT MAYWOOD PARK REVEALED THE PRESENCE

OF 3-HYDROXYMEPIVACAINE IN THE URINE PORTION OF THE SAMPLE.

PURSUANT TO ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE SECTION 603.140 D, THE PURSE
MONEY WON BY "CEE CEE’S DELIGHT" IN SAID RACE IS HEREBY ORDERED
FORFEITED AND REDISTRIBUTED AMONG THE REMAINING HORSES ACCORDING
TO THEIR REVISED ORDER OF FINISH AS FOLLOWS:

CEE CEE’S DELIGHT FINISHED FIRST DISQUALIFIED AND DECLARED UNPLACED

FLYBABE FINISHED SECOND PLACED FIRST
KIMBERLREY R FINISHED THIRD PLACED SECOND
PRETTY PLACE FINISHED FOURTH PLACED THIRD

DASHING MAJORETTE FINISHED FIFTH PLACED FOURTH
TRIPLE LANE MELODY FINISHED SIXTH PLACED FIFTH

THIS RULING SHALL IN NO WAY AFFECT THE PARI-MUTUEL RESULTS OF THIS
RACE

ards present and vot /.

JOHN EIDY DAVID FRIZZELL FRANK DEC
State State Agsoclation



STEWARD RULING

MAYWOOD PARK TROTTING ASSOCIATION, INC. Number: 145026
MAYWOOD PARK Maywood, Illinois Date: 06/14/2014
Harness

Name: WILLIAMS, HOSEA B
Address:

THE UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS AT CHICAGO FORENSIC TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY
REPORTED TO THE STEWARDS THAT BLOOD/URINE SPECIMEN NUMBER 817657
OBTAINED FROM "CEE CER’S DELIGHT", FIRST PLACE FINISHER IN THE

THIRD RACE ON MAY 8, 2014, AT MAYWOOD PARK REVEALED THE PRESENCE

OF 3-HYDROXYMEPIVACAINE IN THE URINE PORTION OF THE SAMPLE.

AFTER CONSIDERING THE TESTIMONY THE STEWARDS FIND TRAINER HOSEA
B. WILLIAMS TO BE IN VIOLATION OF ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULES
603.30 (FOREIGN SUBSTANCES AND PHARMACEUTICAL AIDS BANNED) AND
603.50 (TRAINER RESPONSIBILITY) AND IS ASSESSED A $2000 (TWO
THOUSAND DOLLAR) CIVIL PENALTY.

Stewards present and voting’
\
JOHN EDD ’ DAVID FRIZZEBLL FRANY/ DEGLOMINE
State

State Association



STEWARD RULING

MAYWOOD PARK TROTTING ASSOCIATION, INC. Number: 145030
MAYWOOD PARK Maywood, Illinois Date: 06/28/2014
Harness

Name: KENNEDY, JAMES
Address:

JAMES KENNEDY, DRIVER OF "COLEFEDERATE" IN THE 13TH RACE ON FRIDAY,
JUNE 27, 2014, AT MAYWOOD PARK IS HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY
OF $200 FOR FAILING TO MAINTAIN A STRAIGHT COURSE AND INTERFERING
WITH "ALL DUNE" AND DRIVER TRAVIS SEEKMAN IN DEEP STRETCH RESULTING
IN DISQUALIFICATION FROM 3RD TO 6TH POSITION.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE SECTION 1318.10 A

h
i, voting:
/ ; /(/m._é
7
DAVID FRIZZBLL BRAD DYR BEN WESSELS

State State Association



STEWARD RULING

BALMORAIL RACING CLUB, INC. Number: 142056
BALMORAL PARK Crete, Illinois Date: 06/28/2014
Harness

Name: MILLER, LESLIE R
Address:

TRAINER LESLIE R. MILLER IS HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF
$50 FOR FAILURE TO CONDUCT BUSINESS IN A PROPER MANNER.

BALMORAL PARK - JUNE 25, 2014 - RACE 4

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE SECTION 1306.110 A, C, E

Stewards present and vot

A

Yl A A

\ )
JOHE Eﬁﬁ?’é; DAVID FﬁiSZELé( BEN WESSELS
v State State Association




STEWARD RULING

BAILMCRAL RACING CLUB, INC. Number: 142057
BALMORAL PARK Crete, Illinois Date: 06/28/2014
Harness

Name: SCHOLZ JR, ALBERT H
Address:

TRAINER ALBERT SCHOLZ, JR. IS HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF $50
FOR FAILURE TO CONDUCT BUSINESS IN A PROPER MANNER.

BALMORAL PARK - JUNE 25, 2014 - RACE 4

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE SECTION 1306.110 A, C, B

/7

JOHN EDDY ! DAVID FRIZZELL BEN WESSELS
v State State Association




STEWARD RULING

BALMORAL RACING CLUB, INC. Number: 142058
BALMORAL PARK Crete, Illinois Date: 06/28/2014
Harness

Name: TRIGG, ROSHUN D
Address:

TRAINER ROSHUN TRIGG IS HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF $100
FOR FAILURE TO PROVIDE A VALID WORKERS’ COMPENSATION CERTIFICATE
IN A TIMELY MANNER.

BALMORAL PARK - JUNE 25, 2014 - RACE 9

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE SECTION 502.220

55&%&:&5 regent and votir

A [ Hrs
t;%{wi?‘/ , ‘
; EDDY J DAVID FRIZZELL

P

= BEN WESSELS
Btate Btate Association



STEWARD RULING

MAYWOOD PARK TROTTING ASSOCIATION, INC. Number: 145043
MAYWOOD PARK Maywood, Illinois Date: 08/16/2014
Harness

Name: ACCARDO, ANTHONY R
Address:

AN ANALYSIS OF THE TEST SAMPLE #818667 OBTAINED FROM "RICHESS NESTOR"
FIRST PLACE FINISHER, NINTH RACE, JULY 31, 2014, AT MAYWOOD PARK
REVEALED A TCO2 LEVEL OF 38.9 +/- 1.2 MMOL/L (99.7% CONFIDENCE LEVEL)
IN VIOLATION OF ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 603.180 C.

PURSUANT TO ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 603.180 D1, (CARBON DIOXIDE
TESTS), THE PURSE MONEY WON BY "RICHESS NESTOR" IN SAID RACE I8 HEREBY
ORDERED FORFEITED AND REDISTRIBUTED AMONG THE REMAINING HORSES
ACCORDING TO THEIR REVISED ORDER OF FINISH AS FOLLOWS:

MAKE IT WORK FINISHED SECOND PLACED FIRST
INCREDIBLE ITEM FINISHED THIRD PLACED SECOND
PARKED ONDA STREET FINISHED FOURTH PLACED THIRD
FRESHMAN PHENONOM FINISHED FIFTH PLACED FOURTH
B8 JEFFS LILCORONA FINISHED SIXTH PLACED FIFTH

FURTHERMORE, PURSUANT TO ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 603.180 D1,
"RICHESS NESTOR" SHALL BE SUBJECT TO EARLY DETENTION FOR A PERIOD OF
PIFTEEN (15) DAYS, AUGUST 16, 2014, THROUGH AUGUST 30, 2014 INCLUSIVE.
EARLY DETENTION IS DEFINED AS A PRE-RACE QUARANTINE, ON THE GROUNDS OF
THE ILLINOIS LICENSEE, FOR A PERIOD OF NO LESS THAN SIX AND ONE HALF
(6.5) HOURS PRIOR TO THE SCHEDULED POST TIME FOR THIS HORSES’ RACE.

THIS RULING SHALL IN NO WAY AFFRCT THE PARI-MUTURL RESULTS OF THIS

RACE.
q\‘\‘\\‘

e

Stewards. present and votipg

:E>BAVIQ FRIZZELL BEN WERSSELS . £>'
: State Association




STEWARD RULING

MAYWOOD PARK TROTTING ASSCOCIATION, INC. Number: 145042
MAYWOOD PARK Maywood, Illinois Date: 08/16/2014
Harness

Name: ACCARDO, VINCENT
Address:

AN ANALYSIS OF THE TEST SAMPLE #818667 OBTAINED FROM "RICHESS
NESTOR", FIRST PLACE FINISHER, NINTH RACE, JULY 31, 2014, AT MAYWOOD
PARK REVEALED A TCO2 LEVEL OF 38.9 +/-1.2 MMOL/L (99.7 CONFIDENCE
LEVEL) IN VIOLATION OF ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 603.180 C.

PURSUANT TO ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 603.50 (TRAINER RESPONSIBILITY)
AND 603.180 D1 (CARBON DIOXIDE TESTS), TRAINER VINCENT ACCARDO IS
HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF $500 (FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS) AND IS
SUSPENDED FIFTEEN (15) DAYS, COMMENCING AUGUST 16, 2014, THROUGH
AUGUST 30, 2014, INCLUSIVE.

DURING THE TERM OF THIS SUSPENSION, VINCENT ACCARDO IS HEREBY DENIED
THE PRIVILEGES AND USE OF THE COURSE AND GROUNDS OF ALL RACE TRACKS
AND WAGERING LOCATIONS UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THR ILLINOIS RACING
BOARD.

OWNERSHIP TRANSFERS OF ANY AND ALL STANDARDBREDS OWNED WHOLLY OR IN
PART BY THIS SUSPENDED PERSON MUST BE APPROVED BY THE STEWARDS DPRIOR
TO ANY ENTRY OF THE ABOVE HORSE INTO A RACE IN ILLINOIS.

‘?Tgtewardsx pi
~ S %\' W
\ \”\\ ‘: w

e\t and vo
q\'”,
\

JOHN ED . ~DAVID FRIZZE BEN WESSELS

State (\wy State Agsociation




TEL: 312-814-26800
Too: 312°814-5039
FAX: 312-814-5062

SuiTE 5.700

JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER
100 WEST RANDOLPH STREET
CHicAGO, IL 80801

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD

STEWARD RULING

MAYWOOD PARK TROTTING ASSOCIATION, INC. Number: 145046
MAYWOOD PARK Maywood, Illinois Date: 08/20/2014
Harness

Name: AFFRUNTI, FRANK A
Address:

AN ANALYSIS OF THR TEST SAMPLE #818653 OBTAINED FROM "MM WEST* FOURTH
PLACE FINISHER, IN THE FOURTH RACE, ON JULY 31, 2014 AT MAYWOOD PARK
REVEALED A TCO2 LEVEL OF 38.7 +/- 1.1 MMOL/L (99.7% CONFIDENCE LEVEL)
IN VIOLATION OF ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 603.180 C.

PURSUANT TO ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULR 603.180 D1, (CARBON DIOXIDE
TESTS), THE PURSE MONEY WON BY "MM WEST" IN SAID RACE IS8 HEREBY
ORDERED FORFEITED AND REDISTRIBUTED AMONG THE REMAINING HORSES
ACCORDING TO THEIR REVISED ORDER OF FINISH AS FOLLOWS:

’ ACCORDING TO THEIR REVISED ORDER OF FINISH AS FOLLOWS:
MM WEST FINISHED FOURTH DISQUALIFIED/UNPLACED
BLUEBIRD MUFFLER PINISHED FIFTH PLACED POURTH
ART’S SHADOW PINISHED SIXTH PLACED FIFTH

FURTHERMORE, PURSUANT TO ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 603.180 D1, *MM
WEST® SHALL BRE SUBJECT TO EARLY DETENTION FOR A PERRIOD OF FIFTEEN
(15) DAYS, AUGUST 17, 2014 THROUGH AUGUST 31, 2014 INCLUSIVE. RARLY
DETENTION IS DEFINED AS A PRE-RACE QUARANTINE, ON THE GROUNDS OF THR
ILLINOIS LICENSS, FOR A PERIOD OF NO LESS THAN SIX AND ONE HALF HOURS
PRIOR TO THE SCHEDULED POST TIME FOR THIS HORSES‘ RACE.

THI8 RULING SHALL IN NO WAY AFFRCT THR PARI-MUTUBL RESULTS OF THIS
RACE.

BRAD DYR q
State State Agsociation




TeL: 312-814-2800
Too: 312:814-5039
FAx: 312-814-5062

SUITE 5-700

JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER
100 WEST RANOOLPH STREET
CHICAGO, IL 60801

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD

STEWARD RULING

MAYWOOD PARK TROTTING ASSOCIATION, INC. Number: 145045
MAYWOOD PARK Maywood, Illinois Date: 08/20/2014
Harness

Name: AFFRUNTI, FRANK A
Address:

AN ANALYSIS OF THE TEST SAMPLE #818653 OBTAINED FROM "MM WEST® FOURTH
PLACE FINISHER, IN THE FOURTH RACE, JULY 31, 2014, AT MAYWOOD PARK
REVEALED A TCO2 LEVEL OF 38.7 +/- 1.1 MMOL/L (99.7% CONFIDENCE LREVEL)
IN VIOLATION OF ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 603.180 C.

PURSUANT TO ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 603.50 (TRAINER RESPONSIBILITY
AND 603.180 D1 (CARBON DIOXIDE TESTS), TRAINER FRANK AFFRUNTI IS
HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF $500.00 (PIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS) AND
IS SUSPENDED PIPTEEN (15) DAYS, COMMENCING AUGUST 17, 2014 THROUGH
AUGUST 31, 2014, INCLUSIVE.

DURING THE TERM OF THIS SUSPENSION, FRANK A AFFRUNTI IS HEREBY DENIED
THE ékIVILEGES AND USE OF THE COURSE AND GROUNDS OF ALL RACE TRACKS
AND WAGERING LOCATIONS UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE ILLINOIS RACING
BOARD.

OWNERSHIP TRANSFERS OF ANY AND ALL STANDARDBREDS OWNED WHOLLY OR IN
PART BY THIS SUSPENDED PERSON MUST BR APPROVED BY THE STEWARDS PRIOR
TO ANY ENTRY OF THE ABOVE HORSE INTO A RACE IN ILLINOIS.

DAVID FRIZZELL BRAD DYER BEN WESSELS ' C)
State State Association



STEWARD RULING

DEPT. AGRICULTURE/STATE FAIR Number: 149002
SPRINGFIELD STATE FAIR Springfield, Illinois Date: 08/16/2014
Harness

Name: CAVETT, CORNELIUS J
Address:

CORNELIUS CAVETT DRIVER OF "M A CIRCUS" IN THE 3RD RACE ON AUGUST 14,
2014, AT THE ILLINOIS STATE FAIR IS HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY
OF $100 FOR COMING DOWN WITHOUT CLEARANCE AND PUTTING A WHEEL UNDER
"JJ’'8 GAL" AND DRIVER DERRICK FLOWERS APPROACHING THE 1/4 RESULTING
IN DISQUALIFICATION FROM 3RD TO 7TH POSITION.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE SECTION 1318.10 A AND B

wards present and vot
"y
\ & ‘ o
oy /
™~

JGK;Q§55¥ y DAVID FRIZZELL BEN WESSELS ?}

State State Agsociation

%



STEWARD RULING

DEPT. AGRICULTURE/STATE FAIR

SPRINGFIELD STATE FAIR Springfield, Illinois
Harness

Name: CURTIN, PATRICK M
Address:

Number: 149003

Date: 08/23/2014

PAT CURTIN, DRIVER OF "COLES JETT" IN THE NINTH RACE ON AUGUST 13,
2014, AT THE ILLINOIS STATE FAIR, IS HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY
OF $50 FOR COMING OFF THE RAIL AND CAUSING CONFUSION AND INTERFERENCE

TO TRAILING HORSES.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE SECTION 1318.10 I

g resent and voting:

/ ~ .
/ i

fo /

JOHN EDDY DAVID FRIZZELL
State State

BEN WESSELS
Assgociation



STEWARD RULING

DEPT. AGRICULTURE/STATE FAIR Number: 149001
SPRINGFIELD STATE FAIR Springfield, Illinois Date: 08/16/2014
Harness

Name: CURTIN, PATRICK M
Address:

PATRICK CURTIN, DRIVER OF "MAJOR DEGRER" IN THE TWELVTH RACE ON
AUGUST 12, 2014, AT THE ILLINOIS STATE FAIR IS HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL
PENALTY OF $500 (FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS) AND SUSPENDED FROM DRIVING FOR
5 CALENDAR DAYS (AUGUST 16-20, 2014 INCLUSIVE) FOR STRIKING ANOTHER
DRIVER WITH THE WHIP AFTER THE FINISH OF THE RACE.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE SECTION 1317.40 E

it

DAVID FRIZZELRD BEN WESSELS
State State Aggociation




STEWARD RULING

MAYWOOD PARK TROTTING ASSOCIATION, INC. Number: 145049
MAYWOOD PARK Maywood, Illinois Date: 09/06/2014
Harness

Name: DELONG, JOHN J
Address:

JOHN J. DELONG, DRIVER OF "JOVANNA" IN THE NINTH RACE ON SEPTEMBER 4,
2014, AT MAYWOOD PARK, IS HEREBY ASSESSED A $100 CIVIL PENALTY FOR
RACING INSIDE A PYLON IN THE LAST TURN, GAINING UNFAIR ADVANTAGE.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE SECTION 1318.180A

&

Stewar resent and vot . 4 Z / J o~
- ' 477
\ﬁ W Z%«f /‘/45/ 2
¥ {;/ ";
JOHN EDQX% VID FRIZZE FRANK DEGLOMINE é

Stat State Association



STEWARD RULING

MAYWOOD PARK TROTTING ASSOCIATION, INC. Number: 145048
MAYWOOD PARK Maywood, Illinois Date: 08/30/2014
Harness

Name: DURANTE III, JAMES P
Address:

TRAINER JAMES DURANTE III IS HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF $200
FOR FAILING TO HAVE "AJS PRINCESS" IN HER SECURITY STALL BY THE
PRESCRIBED TIME FOR RACE 4 ON AUGUST 28, 2014, AT MAYWOOD PARK.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE SECTION 1313.70

Stew. present and voting / (}é/{) .
0 / w/
\\4 M = /

JOHN EEI}Y\\ BEN WRSSELS
State State Association



TEL: 312-814-2800
Too: 312°814-5039
FAX: 312-814-50862

SUITE 5-700

JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER
100 WEST RANDOLPH STREET
CHICAGO, IL 606801

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD

STEWARD RULING

MAYWOOD PARK TROTTING ASSOCIATION, INC. Number: 145044
MAYWOOD PARK Maywood, Illinois Date: 08/20/2014
Harness

Name: ROBERTS, RONNIER B
Address:

UPON RECEIPT OF A REPORT FROM THE UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS AT CHICAGO’S
ANIMAL FORENSIC TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY DATED AUGUST 4, 2014 STATING
THAT BLOOD SAMPLE NUMBER 818627 TAKEN FROM "SUN DREAM® THIRD PLACE
FINISHER OF RACE THREE ON JULY 25, 2014, AT MAYWOOD PARK REVEALED THE
PRESENCE OF FLUNIXIN AT A LEVEL OF 44 +/- 8 NG/ML THRE STEWARDS
CONDUCTED AN INQUIRY. AFTER CONSIDERING TRSTIMONY THE STEWARDS FIND
TRAINER RONNIE ROBERTS IN VIOLATION OF IRB RULE SECTION 603.30,603.50,
AND 603.60 B 4 A I, AND IS HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF $250.00
(TWO-HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS). (FIRST OFFENSE IN 365 DAY PERIOD)

BRAD DYEB JOHN )‘BEQTBSSBLS 4 J P
State sta (/””ﬂﬂﬂu Assoclation



STEWARD RULING

BROWN COUNTY FAIR, MT. STERLING Number: 140001
BROWN COUNTY FAIR Date: 08/20/2014
Harness

Name: WALKER, ROBERT J
Address:

UPON RECEIPT OF A REPORT FROM THE UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS AT CHICAGO’S
ANIMAL FORENSIC TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY DATED AUGUST 12, 2014, STATING
THAT BLOOD SAMPLE NUMBER 820522 TAKEN FROM "FROSTY DUNE" FIRST PLACE
FINISHER OF RACE NINE ON AUGUST 2, 2014 AT BROWN COUNTY FAIR REVEALED
THE PRESENCE OF PHENYLBUTAZONE AT THE LEVEL OF 3.14+/-0.4 UG/ML THE
STEWARDS NOTIFIED ROBERT J.WALKER BY PHONE.

HAVING WAIVED HIS RIGHT TO AN INQUIRY THE STEWARDS FIND TRAINER ROBERT
J. WALKER IN VIOLATION OF ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULES 603.30, 603.50
AND 603.60 A3AI (FIRST BUTE OVERAGE WITHIN A THREE HUNDRED SIXTY-FIVE
DAY PERIOD) AND IS HEREBY ISSUED A CIVIL PENALTY OF TWO HUNDRED FIFTY
DOLLARS K§250.00),

Stewards present and _voting:

A e for - N\ BN |
i e 4 ;%; ﬁg ﬁ%b

Association



STEWARD RULING

BALMORAL RACING CLUB, INC. Number: 142087

BALMORAL PARK Crete, Illinois Date: 08/30/2014
Harness

Name: WARREN, TODD E
Address:

TODD WARREN, DRIVER OF "THE DALI‘S LLAMA" IN THE THIRD RACE ON
AUGUST 27, 2014, AT BALMORAL PARK, IS HEREBY ASSESSED A $100 CIVIL
PENALTY FOR COMING OUT IN THE STRETCH WITHOUT CLEARANCE, IMPEDING
"PATHOLOGIST" AND DRIVER BRIAN CARPENTER.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE SECTION 1318.10TI

Stewaids present and voting

JOHN DAVID FRIZZELL BEN WRSSELS
State State Asgociation




TeL: 312-814-2600
Too: 312-814.5039
FAX: 312-814-5082

SUITE 5-700

JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER
100 WEST RANDOLPH STREET
CHICAGO, IL 60601

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD

STEWARD RULING

BALMORAL RACING CLUB, INC. Number: 142076
BALMORAL PARK Crete, Illinois Date: 07/23/2014
Harness

Name: ANDERSON, JESSICA E
Address:

TRAINER JESSICA E. ANDERSON IS HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF TWO

HUNDRED DOLLARS ($200.00) FOR FAILING TO HAVE "JITTERBUG JACK" IN HIS

SECURITY STALL BY THE PREBSCRIBED TIME NECESSITATING A SCRATCH FROM THE
NINTH RACE AT BALMORAL PARK ON JULY 23, 2014.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 1313.70

DAVID FRIZZE BEN WESSELS
State ) State Association




STEWARD RULING

BALMORAL RACING CLUB, INC. Number: 142078
BAILMORAL PARK Crete, Illinois Date: 07/26/2014
Harness

Name: BEYER, TROY
Address:

TRAINER TROY BEYER IS HEREBY ASSESSED A $200 (TWO-HUNDRED DOLLAR)
CIVIL PENALTY FOR FAILING TO HAVE "DUNESIDES SON" IN HI8 SECURITY
STALL BY THE PRESCRIBED TIME NECESSITATING A SCRATCH FROM THE
FIRST RACE AT BALMORAL PARK ON JULY 26, 2014.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE SECTION 1313.70

Stewards present and votf
AN N7
iik' ‘g .
S :

JOHN EDDY -\ “\_ DAVID FRIZZELL BEN WESSELS
State > State Association

IR



STEWARD RULING

MAYWOOD PARK TROTTING ASSOCIATION, INC. Number: 145036
MAYWOOD PARK Maywood, Illinois Date: 07/26/2014
Harness

Name: CARPENTER., BRIAN N
Address:

HAVING FAILED TO APPEAR ON JULY 25, 2014, FOR A STEWARDS
HEARING AFTER BEING GIVEN DUE NOTICE, BRIAN CARPENTER, DRIVER
OF "KANSAS WILDCAT", RACE 8 ON JULY 18, 2014, AT MAYWOOD PARK
IS HEREBY ASSESSED A $200 CIVIL PENALTY FOR DROPPING A FOOT IN
IN THE STRETCH (2ND OFFENSE IN CALENDAR YEAR).

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE SECTION 1318.80

Stewag{; esent and vot W
AN

JOHN EDDY VID FRIZZEBLL BEN WESSELS
gtat State Association



TEL: 312-814-2600
Too: 312-814-5039
FAx: 312-814-5082

SUITE 5-700

JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER
100 WEST RANDOLPH STREET
CHICAGO, IL 60801

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD

STEWARD RULING

BALMORAL RACING CLUB, INC. Number: 142075
BALMORAL PARK Crete, Illinois Date: 07/23/2014
Harness

Name: GRUMMEL, CURT L
Address:

TRAINER CURT GRUMMEL IS HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF TWO HUNDRED
DOLLARS ($200.00) FOR FAILING TO HAVE "MAGIC NUMBER® IN HER SECURITY
STALL BY THE PRESCRIBED TIME NECESSITATING A SCRATCH FROM THE FIRST
RACE AT BALMORAL PARK ON JULY 23, 2014.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 1313.70

dgypr ez@ ting:

DAVID FRIZZELL JOHN ERDD BEN WESSELS
gtate State Association



STEWARD RULING

MAYWOOD PARK TROTTING ASSOCIATION, INC. Number: 145037
MAYWOOD PARK Maywood, Illinois Date: 07/26/2014
Harness

Name: HAINES, VALERIE A
Address:

AN ANALYSIS OF THE TEST SAMPLE #818594 OBTAINED FROM "MCGOOTS", FIRST
PLACE FINISHER, THIRD RACE, JULY 18, 2014, AT MAYWOOD PARK REVEALED A
TCO2 LEVEL OF 38.1 +/- 1.1 MMOL/L (99.7% CONFIDENCE LEVEL) IN
VIOLATION OF ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 603.180 C.

PURSUANT TO ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 603.50 (TRAINER RESPONSIBILITY)
AND 603.180 D1 (CARBON DIOXIDE TESTS), TRAINER VALERIE A. HAYNES 18
HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF $500 (FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS) AND

IS SUSPENDED FIFTEEN (15) DAYS, COMMENCING JULY 26, 2014 THROUGH
AUGUST 9, 2014 INCLUSIVE.

DURING THE TERM OF THIS SUSPENSION, VALERIE A. HAYNES IS HEREBY DENIED

THEWPRIYILKGESMANDMUSE*GRwTHE~GOURSEaAHB»GR00N98m0F*Ahh~RACE“TRACKS

AND WAGERING LOCATIONS UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE ILLINOIS RACING
BOARD. .

OWNERSHIP TRANSFERS OF ANY AND ALL STANDARDBREDS OWNED WHOLLY OR IN

PART BY THIS SUSPENDED PERSON MUST BE APPROVED BY THE STEWARDS PRIOR
TO ANY ENTRY OF THE ABOVE HORSE INTO A RACE IN ILLINOIS.

stewards pre and vot /,
%
;c:&«—

JOHN z»:zmy Q . DAVID mrzzm BEN WESSELS
State State Asgocliation




STEWARD RULING

MAYWOOD PARK TROTTING ASSOCIATION, INC. Number: 145038
MAYWOOD PARK Maywood, Illinois Date: 07/26/2014
Harness

Name: HUFF, MARIE R
Address:

AN ANALYSIS OF THE TEST SAMPLE #818594 OBTAINED FROM "MCGOOTS® FIRST
PLACE FINISHER, THIRD RACE, JULY 18, 2014, AT MAYWOOD PARK REVEALED
A TCO2 LEVEL OF 38.1 +/- 1.1 MMOL/L (99.7 CONFIDENCE LEVEL) IN
VIOLATION OF ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 603.180 C.

PURSUANT TO ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 603.180 D1, (CARBON DIOXIDE
TESTS), THE PURSE MONEY WON BY "MCGOOTS" IN SAID RACE IS HEREBY
ORDERED FORFEITED AND REDISTRIBUTED AMONG THE REMAINING HORSES
ACCORDING TO THEIR REVISED ORDER OF FINISH AS FOLLOWS:

FOX VALLEY HANSON FINISHED SECOND PLACED FIRST
BUTTERED NOODLES FINISHED THIRD PLACED SECOND
. SHOOTINFORTHESTARS __ FINISHED FOURTH PLACED- THIRD

BRIGHT FUTURE FINISHED FIFTH PLACED FOURTH
BLACKJACK RIVNDEL FINISHED SIXTH PLACED FIFTH

FURTHERMORE, PURSUANT TO ILLINOCIS RACING BOARD RULE 603.180 D1,
"MCGOOTS" SHALL BE SUBJECT TO EARLY DETENTION FOR A PERIOD OF FIFTEEN
(15) DAYS, JULY 26, 2014 THROUGH AUGUST 9, 2014 INCLUSIVE. EARLY
DETENTION I8 DEFINED AS A PRH-RACE QUARANTINE, ON THR GROUNDS OF THE
ILLINCIS LICENSEE, FOR A PERIOD OF NO LESS THAN SIX AND ONE HALF
(6.5) HOURS PRIOR TO THE SCHEDULED POST TIME FOR THIS HORSES' RACE.

THIS RULING SHALL IN NO WAY AFFECT THE PARI-MUTUEL RESULTS OF THIS
RACE.

Stguaféa pregsent and votd

EX':§2%32$§§§£:3\&‘
N, D ()
JOHN @A\ DAVID FRIZZELL BEN WRSSELS
ate State Assgociation

7

-




STEWARD RULING

BALMORAL RACING CLUB, INC. Number: 142077
BALMORAL PARK Crete, Illinois Date:‘07/26/2014
‘Harness

Name: WARREN, TODD E
Address:

TODD WARREN, DRIVER OF "LDS DASH" IN THE 9TH RACE ON JULY 23, 2014,
AT BALMORAL, I8 HEREBY ASSESSED A $200 CIVIL PENALTY FOR COMING
DOWN INTO THE OPEN STRETCH WITHOUT NEED, IMPEDING "PUT TO THE TEST"
AND DRIVER CASEY LEONARD LATE STRETCH.

"LDS DASH" 18T PLACED 2ND.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE SECTION 1318.1%0 B 2
ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE SECTION 1318.10 A

AN 3

BEN WESSRLS
Asgsociation




STEWARD RULING

MAYWOOD PARK TROTTING ASSOCIATION, INC. Number: 145034
MAYWOOD PARK Maywood, Illinois Date: 07/19/2014
Harness

Name: ANDERSON, RYAN J
Address:

RYAN J. ANDERSON, DRIVER OF "TIZA MOJO" IN THE 7TH RACE ON JULY 11,
2014, AT MAYWOOD, IS HEREBY ASSESSED A $300 CIVIL PENALTY FOR
DROPPING A FOOT APPROACHING THE 3/4 (3RD OFFENSE IN A 36% DAY PERIOD) .

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE SECTION 1318.80

Stewafds present and /{ /
A /7 y
\\ggggf25§§§$§ 7 (7 , 4 éé/éz;ﬂgéﬁéé/f

N >
N
JOHN sz\) DAVID FRIZZELL BEN WESSELS

State State Association



STEWARD RULING

BALMORAL RACING CLUB, INC. Number: 142073
BALMORAL PARK Crete, Illinois Date: 07/19/2014
Harness

Name: BEYER, TROY
Address:

TROY BEYER, DRIVER OF "MOLLY NICOLE® IN THE 1ST RACE ON JULY 1s,
2014, AT BALMORAL PARK, IS HEREBY ASSESSED A $100 CIVIL PENALTY
FOR ABUSIVE USE OF THE WHIP. (1ST OFFENSE WITHIN A 365 DAY PERIOD)

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE SECTION 1318.90 C 4 (WHIPPING A HORSE
NO LONGER IN CONTENTION)

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE SECTION 1318.90 C 5 (CAUSING VISIBLE
INJURY - LACERATION)

sl L/;Zm//

Stewards present and votio§
Nk %z‘§& ALk
P 7

JOHN EDDY ) DAVID FRIZZEL! BEN WESSELS
State State Agsociation




SUITE 5-700

JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER
100 WeEST RANDOLPH STREET
CHICAGO, IL 60801

TeEL: 312-814-2600
Too: 312-814-5039
FAX: 312-814-5062

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD

STEWARD RULING

MAYWOOD PARK TROTTING ASSOCIATION, INC. Number: 145031
MAYWOOD PARK Maywood, Illinois Date: 07/06/2014
Harness

Name: ANDERSON, RYAN J
Address:

RYAN ANDERSON DRIVER OF "DONTDOUBTTHELAKERS" IN THE THIRTEENTH RACE ON
JULY 4, 2014 AT MAYWOOD PARK IS HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF
TWO HUNDRED DOLLARS ($200.00) FOR COMING IN WITHOUT CLEARANCE AND
CAUSING INTERFERENCE TO "ATOMIC ART" AND DRIVER JOHN DELONG AFTER THE
START AND ALSO IMPEDING TRAILING HORSES WHICH RESULTED IN THE
DISQUALIIFCATION OF *"DONTDOUBTTHELAKERS" FROM SERCOND TO NINTH
POSITION.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 1318.10 A

nt and voting: P Z »&{
< : l
\ %&t/ﬂ e

DAVID FRIZZE JOHN BD“DXK FRANK DEGLOMINE
State Stat} Agsociation

D



TeL: 312-814-2600
ToD: 312-814-5039
FAx: 312-814-5062

SUITE 5-700

JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER
100 WesST RANDOLPH STREET
CHICAGO, Il 60601

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD

STEWARD RULIKNG

BALMORAL RACING CLUB, INC. Number: 142069
BALMORAL PARK Crete, Illinois Date: 07/09/2014
Harness

Name: CARLISI, SIGMOND J
Address:

TRAINER SIGMOND J. CARLISI IS HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF TWO
HUNDRED DOLLARS ($200.00) FOR FAILING TO HAVE "CLEVER UPSTART" IN
HER SECURITY STALL BY THE PRESCRIBED TIME NECESSITATING A SCRATCH
FROM THE EIGHTH RACE AT BALMORAL PARK ON JULY 6, 2014.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 1313.70

tewards present and voting:

£ N "

s

4
Yo

STEVEN A. MORGAN JOHN RED. BEN WESSELS
State State Assoclation



SUITE 5-700

JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER
100 WEST RANDOLPH STREET
CHICAGO, IL 60601

TeL: 312-814-2600
Toon: 312-814-5039
FAx: 312-814-5062

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD

STEWARD RULING

BALMORAL RACING CLUB, INC. Number: 142066
BALMORAL PARK Crete, Illinois Date: 07/06/2014
Harness

Name: CURTIN, PATRICK M
Address:

PAT CURTIN DRIVER OF *KENTUCKY ALL STAR®" IN THE NINTH RACE ON JUNE 29,
2014 AT BALMORAL PARK IS HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF THRER
HUNDRED DOLLARS ($300.00) FOR ABUSIVE USE OF THE WHIP AFTER THE FINISH
OF THE RACE (SECOND OFFENSE WITHIN A THREE HUNDRED SIXTY FIVR DAY
PERIOD) .

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 1318.90 CS5 D1C

Stewards present and votiyg:

/ .
™~ \\% pd )IM /(_/. /
V=
JOHN EDDY\ \: DAVID FRIZZELL BEN WESSELS
8tate State Agsociation

p



TeEL: 312-814-2800
ToD: 312-814-5039
FAX: 312-814-5082

SUITE 5-700

JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER
100 WEST RANDOLPH STREET
CHICAGO, L 80601

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD

STEWARD RULING

BALMORAL RACING CLUB, INC. Number: 142068
BALMORAL PARK Crete, Illinois Date: 07/06/2014
Harness

Name: HOUGH, KEITH E
Address:

TRAINER KEITH HOUGH IS HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF TWO HUNDRED
DOLLARS ($200.00) FOR FAILING TO HAVE "GABBY REI" IN HER SECURITY
STALL BY THE PRESCRIBED TIME NECESSITATING A SCRATCH FROM THE THIRD
RACR AT BALMORAL PARK ON JULY 6, 2014.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 1313.70

voting:

>4

John .
DAVID FRIZZELL BEN WESSELS

State State Agsociation




STEWARD RULING

MAYWOOD PARK TROTTING ASSOCIATION, INC. Number: 145032
MAYWOOD PARK Maywood, Illinois Date: 07/12/2014
Harness

Name: KRUEGER, MATT W
Address:

MATT KRUEGER, DRIVER OF "CAPTAIN OBVIOUS", RACE 11, JULY 10, 2014,
AT MAYWOOD PARK, IS HEREBY ASSESSED A $100 CIVIL PENALTY FOR
ABUSIVE USE OF THE WHIP {(CAUSING VISIBLE INJURY).

FIRST OFFENSE

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE SECTION 1318.90 C 5
ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE SECTION 1318.90 D I A

7

]
Stewards present and voti ;i Zéiﬁﬁéﬁﬁzézéfﬁ
% ’ z

JOHN ED DAVID FRIZZE BEN WESSELS
State State Assoclation



TeL: 312-814-26800
Too: 312-814-5039
FAX: 312-814-5082

Suite 5-700

JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER
100 WeST RANDOLPH STREET
CHICAGO, IL 80601

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD

STEWARD RULING

BALMORAL RACING CLUB, INC. Number: 142067
BALMORAL PARK Crete, Illinois Date: 07/06/2014
Harness

Name: LAFOUNTAINE, TODD M
Address-

TRAINER TODD LAFOUNTAINE IS HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF TWO
HUNDRED DOLLARS ($200.00) FOR FAILING TO HAVE "BOXED CHOCOLATES* IN
HER SECURITY STALL BY THE PRESCRIBED TIME NECESSITATING A SCRATCH
FROM THE THIRD RACE AT BALMORAL PARK ON JULY 6, 2014.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 1313.70

TS Meltisd,

DAVID FRIZZELL JOHN &\\\5 BEN WESSELS

State State Association
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TeL: 312-814-2600
Too: 312-814-5039
FAX: 312-814-5062

SUITE §-700
JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER
100 WesT RANDOLPH STREET
CHICAGO, L 60801

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD

STEWARD RULING

BALMORAIL RACING CLUB, INC. Number: 142065
BALMORAL PARK Crete, Illinois Date: 07/06/2014
Harness

Name: SMOLIN, ROBERT P
Address:

ROBERT SMOLIN DRIVER OF "B FLY MCQUEEN®" IN THE SIXTH RACE ON JULY 5,
2014 AT BALMORAL PARK IS HEREBY SUSPENDED THREE RACING DAYS (WEDNESDAY
JULY 9, THURSDAY JULY 10, AND FRIDAY JULY 11, 2014 INCLUSIVE) IN LIEU
OF A FINE FOR ABUSIVE USE OF THE WHIP CAUSING VISIBLE DOCUMENTED MARKS
(SECOND OFFENSE WITHIN A THRER HUNDRED SIXTY FIVE DAY PERIOD).

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 1318.90 C5 D1,C

NRRSAN

DAVID PRIZZELL JOHN xno\'rﬁ 7 BEN WESSELS
State State Assocliation



SuiTe 5-700

JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER
100 WEST RANOOLPH STREET
CHICAGO, IL 60601

TEL: 312-814.2600
Too: 312-814-5039
FAX: 312-814-5082

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD

STEWARD RULING

BALMORAL RACING CLUB, INC. Number: 142064
BALMORAL PARK Crete, Illinois Date: 07/06/2014
Harness

Name: SMOLIN, ROBERT P
Address:

ROBERT SMOLIN DRIVER OF "SVAYA KNOWS" IN THE SECOND RACE ON JULY 5,
2014 AT BALMORAL PARK IS HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF ONE
HUNDRED DOLLARS ($100.00) FOR COMING QOUT WITHOUT CLEARANCE AND
IMPEDING "PART TIME" AND DRIVER JOHN DELONG BEFORE THE THREE QUARTER
POLE.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 1318.10 A

Stewards present and votjgg:

y/ﬁ;‘jxﬁz,/zf/

7
BRAD DYE DAVID FRIZZEB BEN WESSELS
State State Association



Suite 5-700

JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER
100 WEST RANDOLPH STREET
CHicAGO, IL 80601

TEL: 312-814-2600
Too: 312-814-5039
FAX: 312-814-5062

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD

STEWARD RULING

BALMORAL RACING CLUB, INC. Number: 142079
BALMORAL PARK Crete, Illinois Date: 07/27/2014
Harness

Name: ANDERSON, RYAN J
Address:

RYAN J ANDERSON, DRIVER OF "GRETTER DONE DUNE" IN THE SIXTH RACE AT
BALMORAL PARK ON JULY 26, 2014 IS HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL OF ONE
HUNDRED DOLLARS ($100.00) FOR COMING OUT WITHOUT CLEARANCE IN THE
STRETCH IMPEDING "LUCPARK" DRIVEN BY DAVE MAGEE.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 1318.10 I

Ve \)
DAVID FRIZZELL Y BEN WRSSELS
State Stat Assoclation




STEWARD RULING

BALMORAL RACING CLUB, INC. Number: 142082
BALMORAL PARK Crete, Illinois Date: 08/02/2014
Harness

Name: BERTUCCI, PHILLIP
Address:

OWNER PHILLIP BERTUCCI IS HEREBY SUSPENDED PENDING HIS APPEARANCE
BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS FOR FINANCIAL MATTERS AND ALL HORSES
OWNED BY MR. BERTUCCI ARE INELIGIBLE TO PARTICIPATE IN RACES UNDER
THE JURISDICTION OF THE ILLINOIS RACING BOARD.

DURING THE TERM OF THIS SUSPENSION, PHILLIP BERTUCCT IS DENIED THE
PRIVILEGES AND USE OF THE COURSE AND GROUNDS OF ALL RACETRACKS AND
WAGERING LOCATIONS UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE ILLINOIS RACING
BOARD.

L

Eewa;ja nt and voting:
1/€§Zi“ ;; ? i@ﬁ i’»L«f’/{i: 45;/;?w6
/ -

S8TEVEN A. MORGAN MICKEY BZZO é;; WESSELS
State State Agsocliation



STEWARD RULING

MAYWOOD PARK TROTTING ASSOCIATION, INC. Number: 145041
MAYWOOD PARK Maywood, Illinois Date: 08/02/2014
Harness

Name: DRITSELIS, GEORGE K
Addresgs:

AN ANALYSIS OF THE URINE SPECIMEN #818504, OBTAINED FROM "LARRY'S
PLACE" FOLLOWING ITS FIRST PLACE FINISH IN THE SEVENTH RACE ON

JULY 4, 2014, AT MAYWOOD PARK REVEALED THE PRESENCE OF DEXAMETHASONE
IN THE SPECIMEN AT A CONCENTRATION OF 30.4 NG/ML.

PURSUANT TO ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 603.140 D, THE PURSE MONEY
WON BY "LARRY'S PLACE", IN SAID RACE IS HEREBY ORDERED FORFEITED
AND REDISTRIBUTED AMONG THE REMAINING HORSES ACCORDING TO THEIR
ORDER OF FINISH AS FOLLOWS: :

JITTERBUG JACK FINISHED SECOND PLACED FIRST
PARKED ONDA STREET FINISHED THIRD PLACED SECOND
RICHESS NESTOR FINISHED FOURTH PLACED THIRD
LAZY LIZARD ‘" FINISHED FIFTH PLACED FOURTH

SLEAZY MR E° FINISHED SIXTH PLACED FIFTH

eward ent and voting: ) //A ) f;; xf/ﬁ
/Str(i ﬁm%“ (A, 4, %@@
1A ’ // Z§5§/'

STEVEN A. MORGAN MICKEY "EZZ0 BEN WESSELS
Btate State Association



STEWARD RULING

MAYWOOD PARK TROTTING ASSOCIATION, INC. Number: 145040
MAYWOOD PARK Maywood, Illinois Date: 08/02/2014
Harnesas

Name: DRITSELIS, GEORGE K
Address:

THE UIC ANIMAL FORENSIC TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY REPORTED TO THR

STEWARDS THAT THE FOLLOWING TEST SAMPLE REVEALED THE PRESENCE OF
DEXAMETHASONE IN THE URINE PORTION OF THE SAMPLE AT A CONCENTRATION
OF 30.4 NG/ML, A CLASS IV DRUG ACCORDING TO THE UNIFORM CLASSIFICATION
GUIDELINES OF THE ASSOCIATION OF RACING COMMISSIONERS INTERNATIONAL,
INC. :

SAMPLE # HORSE TRACK RACE DATE RACE FINISH
818504 LARRY’S PLACE MAYWOOD PARK 07-04-2014 7 18T

AFTER CONSIDERING TESTIMONY, THE STEWARDS FIND TRAINER GEORGE K.
DRITSELIS TO BE IN VIOLATION OF ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 603.30
(FOREIGN SUBSTANCE BANNED), AND 603.50 (TRAINER RESPONSIBILITY),
IN REGARD TO SAID FINDING.

GEORGE K. DRITSELIS IS THEREFORE ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF $1000
(ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS) .

-

32?ggyyqpreseat and voting: J g
- S/
JEX Fu bl &g o ;z/éb,éwfzj

s
STEVEN A. MORGAN MICKEY EZZO BEN WESSELS
Btate State Asasociation



STEWARD RULING

MAYWOOD PARK TROTTING ASSOCIATION, INC. Number: 145039
MAYWOOD PARK Maywood, Illinois Date: 08/02/2014
Harness

Name: WARREN, TODD RB
Address:

TODD WARREN, DRIVER OF "SPECIAL JOE® IN THE 4TH RACE ON AUGUST 1,
2014, AT MAYWOOD PARK, IS HEREBY ASSESSED A $200 CIVIL PENALTY FOR
BEARING IN THE STRETCH, IMPEDING "NASH GRAM®" AND DRIVER RYAN J.
ANDERSON.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE SECTION 1318.107T

esent and vcting? /, W
. v ,
G Yo Sy L z

JOHN EDDY DAVID PFRIZZELL ﬁﬁ?é? BEK WESSRLS
State State Assoclation




STEWARD RULING

BALMORAL RACING CLUB, INC. Number: 142059
BALMORAL PARK Crete, Illinois Date: 07/02/2014
Harness

Name: CURTIN, PATRICK M
Address:

PAT CURTIN, DRIVER OF "ARTS ROCKSTAR" IN THE THIRTEENTH RACE ON JUNE
28, 2014 AT BALMORAL PARK IS HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF ONE
HUNDRED DOLLARS ($100.00) FOR ABUSIVE USE OF THE WHIP (CAUSING VISIBLE
INJURY) (FIRST OFFENSE WITHIN 365 DAY PERIOD)

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 1318.90 C 5

Stewards present and vot

St

BRAD DYE DAVID FRIZZ BEN WESSELS
State State Association
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STEWARD RULING

BALMORAL RACING CLUB, INC. Number: 142061
BALMORAL PARK Crete, Illinois Date: 07/02/2014
Harness

Name: LEONARD, CASEY L
Address:

CASEY LEONARD, DRIVER OF "MY LITTLE BIT" IN THE SIXTH RACE ON JUNE 29,
2014 AT BALMORAL PARK IS HEREBY - ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF ONE
HUNDRED DOLLARS ($100.00) FOR KICKING IN THE STRETCH (FIRST OFFENSE

WITHIN 365 DAY PERIOD).

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 1318.80

Stewards present and vot

SlX BEN WESSELS
State State Assocliation



STEWARD RULING

BALMORAL RACING CLUB, INC. Number: 142060
BALMORAL PARK Crete, Illinois Date: 07/02/2014
Harnesas

Name: MAGEE, DEAN T
Address:

DEAN MAGEE, DRIVER OF "SISTER’S KEEPER" IN THE SECOND RACE ON JUNE 29,
2014 AT BALMORAL PARK IS HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF FIFTY
DOLLARS ($50.00) FOR DROPPING A FOOT IN THR STRETCH (FIRST OFFENSE
WITHIN A 365 DAY PERIOD).

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 1318.80

Stewards present and vo tgc//
B 9 W/ /aa:r/«" ; _‘é\/ M‘é
-

BRAD DYE BEN WRSSRLS
State State Association




STEWARD RULING

BAILMORAL RACING CLUB, INC. Number: 142062
BALMORAL PARK Crete, Illinois Date: 07/05/2014
Harness

Name: WARREN, TODD E
Address-

DRIVER TODD E. WARREN IS HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF $50
FOR FAILING TO DRIVE "ELLIE ANNE" AS PROGRAMMED IN RACE 2 ON
WEDNESDAY, JULY 2, 2014, AT BALMORAL PARK.

ILLINOCIS RACING BOARD RULE SECTION 1317.40 B

.,v/V

ewards present and wAv/ o] //;“/)
7 Fi ‘p;

DAVID FRIZZELL BEN WESSELS
State State Agsociation



STEWARD RULING

BALMORAL RACING CLUB, INC. Number: 142108
BALMORAL PARK Crete, Illinois Date: 10/05/2014
Harness

Name: SMOLIN, ROBERT P
Address:

1

ROBERT SMOLIN DRIVER OF "FOX VALLEY FLORA * IN THE FOURTH RACE ON
SEPTEMBER 27, 2014 AT BALMORAL PARK IS HEREBY SUSPENDED THREE RACING
DAYS (WEDNESDAY OCTOBER 8, 2014 THROUGH FRIDAY OCTOBER 10, 2014
INCLUSIVE) AND IS ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS
($500.00) FOR ABUSIVE USE OF THE WHIP CAUSING VISIBLE DOCUMENTED MARKS
{THIRD OFFENSE WITHIN A THREE HUNDRED SIXTY-FIVE DAY PERIOD).

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 1318.90 C5 D1,C

7 /

JOHN EDD DAVID FRIZZE BEN WESSRELS
State State Aggociation




Suite 7-701

James R. ThoMpson Center
100 WesT RanooLpH STREET
CHicago, IL 60601

BALMORAL RACING CLUB, INC.

BALMORAL PARK
Harness

Name: WHITE, EUGENE
Address:

Tew: 312 814-2600
Too: 312 814-5039
Fax: 312 814-5062

ILLinois Racing Boarp

STEWARD RULING

Crete, Illinois

Number: 142113

Date: 10/08/2014

AN ANALYSIS OF THR URINE SPECIMEN NUMBER 820373, OBTAINED FROM
"BAILEY'S WISH", PFOLLOWING ITS FIRST PLACE FINISH IN THE FIRST RACE
ON SEPTEMBER 13, 2014, AT BALMORAL PARK RACE TRACK REVEALED THE
PRESENCE OF O-DESMETHYL TRAMADOL.

PURSUANT TO ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 603.1

40 D 1, THR PURSE MONEY

WON BY "BAILEY‘'S WISH"™ IN SAID RACR I8 HEREBY ORDERED FORFEITED AND

REDISTRIBUTED AMONG THE REMAINING HORSES

OF FINISH AS FOLLOWS:

LORA LEE BRRRZE
SAY NO MO
GRACEFUL SPIRIT
HIGH .BALANCE
FOX VALLRY LOTUS

FINISHED SRCOND
FINISHED THIRD
FINISHED FOURTH
FINISHRED FIFTH
PINISHED SIXTH

JOHN EDDY DAVID FRYIZZELL

State

State

ACCORDING TO THEIR ORDER

PLACED FIRST
PLACED SECOND
PLACED THIRD
PLACRED FOURTH
PLACED FIFTH

P AR,

BEN WEBSSELS

Association



Tew: 312 814-2600
Too: 312 814-5039
Fax: 312 814-5062

Suite 7-701

James R. THompson CenTer
100 WesT RanooiPH STREET
CHicaco, IL 60601

lLuinois RA;::NG Boarp

S8TEWARD RULING

-

BALMORAL RACING CLUB, INC. Number: 142111
BALMORAL PARK Crete, Illinois . Date: 10/08/2014
Harness ‘

Name: SIMPSON, PERRY(DIRK) D
Address: ’

ON SEPTEMBER 26, 2014, THE UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS AT CHICAGO’S ANIMAL
FORENSIC TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY REPORTED TO THR STEWARDS THAT URINR
SAMPLE NUMBER 820373 (BAILEY’'S WISH), DATED SEPTEMBER 13, 2014, FROM
BAILMORAL PARK RACE TRACK REVEALED THE PRESENCE OF O-DESMETHYL
TRAMADOL. TRAMADOL IS A CLASS II A DRUG, NOT APPROVED FOR USRE IN
HORSES, ACCORDING TO THE ARCI UNIFORM CLASSIFICATION GUIDELINES.

AFTER INTERVIEWING TRAINERR PERRY (DIRK) SIMPSON AND CONSIDERING

TESTIMONY, THE STARWARDS FIND HIM TO HAVE VIOLATED ILLINOIS RACING

BOARD RULES 603.50 (TRAINER RESPONSIBILITY), AND 603.30 (FOREIGN
. SUBSTANCE BAN) .

PERRY (DIRK) SIMPSON IS THERRFORE ISSUED A 1-YEAR SUSPENSION FOR
STATED MEDICATION VIOLATION COMMENCING OCTOBER 12, 2014, THROUGH
OCTOBER 12, 2015.

FURTHERMORE, THE HORSES PREVIOUSLY TRAINED BY MR. SIMPSON SHALL BR
REQUIRED TO BE STABLED ON THE GROUNDS OF AN ORGANIZATIONAL LICENSER
UNDER THE CARE OF AN APPROVED TRAINER DURING THR TERM OF HIS
SUSPENSION PURSUANT TO ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 603.160 D 1 B.

- V) Aotidesscd

JOHN mﬁk DAVID FRIZZELD BEN WESSELS
State State Association




STEWARD RULING
MAYWOOD PARK TROTTING ASSOCIATION, INC.

MAYWOOD PARK Maywood, Illinois
Harness

Name: SCHOLZ JR, ALBERT H
Address:

Number: 145053

Date: 10/04/2014

ALBERT H. SCHOLZ, JR., IS HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF $100
FOR IMPROPER CONDUCT IN THE PADDOCK AREA AT MAYWOOD PARK ON

SEPTEMBER 25, 2014.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE SECTION 1320.10

Stewqjslﬁpresent and voti

DAVID FRIZZELL
State State

BEN WESSELS
Association



STEWARD RULING

BALMORAL RACING CLUB, INC. Number: 142110
BALMORAL PARK Crete, Illinois Date: 10/05/2014
Harness

Name: HERRERA QUINTER, ANGELA
Addresgs:

AN ANALYSIS OF THE TEST SAMPLE #821990 OBTAINED FROM "ONE LOUD DING"
NINTH PLACE FINISHER,IN THE SIXTH RACE, SEPTEMBER 24, 2014, AT BALMORAL
PARK REVEALED A TCO2 LEVEL OF 38.3 +/- 1.1 MMOL/L (99.7% CONFIDENCE
LEVEL) IN VIOLATION OF ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 6§03.180C.

PURSUANT TO ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 603.180 D2 "ONE LOUD DING"
SHALL BE SUBJECT TO EARLY DETENTION FOR A PERIOD OF SIXTY (60)
CALENDAR DAYS (OCTOBER 13, 2014 THROUGH DRCEMBER 11, 2014 INCLUSIVE).
EARLY DETENTION I8 DEFINED AS A PRE-RACE QUARANTINE, ON THE GROUNDS OF
THE ILLINOIS ORGANIZATION LICENSER FOR A PERIOD OF NO LESS THAN SIX
AND ONE HALF HOURS PRIOR TO THE POST TIME OF THIS HORSES’ RACE.

/

DAVID FRIZZELL “~._ BEN WRSSELS

State . Association




STEWARD RULING

BALMORAL RACING CLUB, INC. Number: 142106
BALMORAL PARK Crete, Illinois Date: 10/04/2014
Harness

Name: LEONARD, CASEY L
Address: ’

CASEY LEONARD, DRIVER OF "PERSUASIVE LOOK" IN THE FIFTH RACE ON
OCTOBER 1, 2014, AT BALMORAL PARK, IS HEREBY ASSESSED A $200 CIVIL
PENALTY FOR COMING OUT PAST THE 3/4 WITHOUT CLEARANCE AND IMPEDING
"BANDS MUSE"™ AND DRIVER RICK MAGEE.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE SECTION 1318.10 I

. ) 4
Ny ALY A

JOHN ED DAVID FRIZZELL BEN WESSELS

State*M“mmmuwwﬂ) gtate Association



STEWARD RULING

BALMORAL RACING CLUB, INC. Number: 142109
BALMORAL PARK Crete, Illinois Date: 10/05/2014
Harness

Name: HERRERA, HAROLD
Address:

AN ANALYSIS OF THE TEST SAMPLE #821990 OBTAINED FROM "ONE LOUD DING"
NINTH PLACE FINISHER,IN THE SIXTH RACE, SEPTEMBER 24, 2014, AT BALMORAL
PARK REVEALED A TCO2Z LEVEL OF 38.3 +/- 1.1 MMOL/L (99.7% CONFIDENCE
LEVEL) IN VIOLATION OF ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 603.180C.

PURSUANT TO ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 603.50 (TRAINER RESPONSIBILITY)
AND 603.180 D 2 (CARBON DIOXIDE TESTS), TRAINER HAROLD HERRERA IS
HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF $1,000.00 (ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS)
AND IS SUSPENDED SIXTY (60) CALENDAR DAYS, COMMENCING OCTOBER 13,2014
THROUGH DECEMBER 11, 2014, INCLUSIVE.

ALL HORSES OWNED AND/OR TRAINED BY MR. HERRERA ARE INELIGIBLE TO
PARTICIPATE PENDING A TRANSFER APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF STEWARDS.

DURING THE TERM OF THIS SUSPENSION MR. HERRERA IS DENIED ACCESS TO THE
COURSE AND ALL GROUNDS UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE ILLINOIS RACING
BOARD.

Ltoref

BEN WESSELS
Asgociation

DAVID FRIZZELL
State




STEWARD RULING

BALMORAL RACING CLUB, INC. Number: 142102
BALMORAL PARK Crete, Illinois Date: 09/27/2014
Harneas

Name: HERRERA, HAROLD
Address:

AN ANALYSIS OF THE TEST SAMPLE #821932 OBTAINED FROM "LOOK MA NO
HANDS" SECOND PLACE FINISHER, IN THE NINTH RACE, SEPTEMBER 17, 2014,
AT BALMORAL PARK REVEALED A TCO2 LEVEL OF 38.2 +/- 1.1 MMOL/L (99.7%
CONFIDENCE LEVEL) IN VIOLATION OF ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 603.180C.

PURSUANT TO ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 603.50 (TRAINER RESPONSIBILITY)
AND 603.180 D 1 (CARBON DIOXIDE TESTS), TRAINER HAROLD HERRERA IS
HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF $500 (FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS) AND

IS5 SUSPENDED FIFTEEN (15) DAYS, COMMENCING SEPTEMBER 28, 2014 THROUGH
OCTOBER 12, 2014, INCLUSIVE.

DURING THE TERM OF THIS SUSPENSION, HAROLD HERRERA IS HEREBY DENIED

THE PRIVILEGES AND USE OF THE COURSE AND GROUNDS OF ALL RACE TRACKS

AND WAGERING LOCATIONS UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE ILLINOIS RACING
BOARD.

OWNERSHIP TRANSFERS OF ANY AND ALL STANDARDBREDS OWNED WHOLLY OR IN
PART BY THIS SUSPENDED PERRSON MUST BE APPROVED BY THE STEWARDS PRIOR
TO ANY ENTRY OF THE ABOVE HORSE INTO A RACE IN ILLINOIS.

Stewards present and voti éf/ﬁ
NN 27/ it/

JOHN EDDY STEVEN A. HGQGA& BEN WESSELS
State State 2esociation



TeL: 312-814-2600
Too: 312-814-5039
FAX: 312-814-5082

SuiTe 5-700

JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER
100 WEST RANDOLPH STREET
CHICAGO, IL 60601

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD

STEWARD RULING

BALMORAL RACING CLUB, INC. Number: 142107
BALMORAIL, PARK Crete, Illinois Date: 10/04/2014
Harness

Name: GRUMMEL, CURT L
Address: '

TRAINER CURT L. GRUMMEL IS HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF
$100 FOR VIOLATION OF ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE SECTION
502.220 (WORKERS' COMPENSATION)

"BUBBALA"* & "FOX VALLEY VETO"
BALMORAIL PARK
10-4-2014

Stewards present and voti

s ‘—74— /
JOHN EDD DAVID FRIZZ BEN WESSRELS
State State Association




STEWARD RULING

BALMORAL RACING CLUB, INC. Number: 142103
BALMORAL PARK Crete, Illinois Date: 09/27/2014
Harness

Name: GARCIA, MISAEL
Address:

AN ANALYSIS OF THE TEST SAMPLE #821932 OBTAINED FROM "LOOK MA NO
HANDS®" SECOND PLACE FINISHER, IN THE NINTH RACE, ON SEPTEMBER 17, 2014
AT BALMORAL PARK REVEALED A TCO2 LEVEL OF 38.2 +/- 1.1 MMOL/L (99.7%
CONFIDENCE LEVEL) IN VIOLATION OF ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 603.180C.

PURSUANT TO ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 603.180 D1, (CARBON DIOXIDE
TESTS), THE PURSE MONEY WON BY "LOOK MA NO HANDS" IN SAID RACE IS
HEREBY ORDERED FORFEITED AND REDISTRIBUTED AMONG THE REMAINING HORSES
ACCORDING TO THEIR REVISED ORDER OF FINISH AS FOLLOWS:

LOOK MA NO HANDS FPINISHED SECOND DISQUALIFIED/UNPLACED
NIP PAN TUCK FINISHED THIRD PLACED SECOND

MAJOR DEGREE FINISHED FOURTH PLACED THIRD

EAGLE A SCOOTIN FINISHED FIFTH PLACED FOURTH

WOOP D DO BAZZLE FINISHED SIXTH PLACED FIFTH

FURTHERMORE, PURSUANT TO ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 603.180 D1, "LOCK
MA NO HANDS® SHALL BE SUBJECT TO EARLY DETENTION FOR A PERIOD OF
FIFTEEN (15) DAYS, SEPTEMBER 28, 2014, THROUGH OCTOBER 12, 2014,
INCLUSIVE. EARLY DETENTION IS DEFINED A8 A PRE-RACE QUARANTINE, ON
THE GROUNDS OF THE ILLINOIS LICENSEE, FOR A PERIOD OF NO LESS THAN
8IX AND ONE HALF HOURS PRIOR TO THE SCHEDULED POST TIME FOR THIS
HORBES' RACE.

THIS RULING SHALL IN NO WAY AFFECT THE PARI-MUTUEL RESULTS OF THIS
RACE.

/
Stewards present and votipg: ;5 )
NG W s (e
N\

JOHN EDDY ) STEVEN A. MORGAN BEN WESSELS
State State Assoclation




Suite 7-701

James R. Trompson Center
100 West RaNDOLPH STREET
CrHicaco, IL 60601

TeL: 312 814-2600
Too: 312 814-5039
Fax: 312 814-5062

.

ILLiNnois Racing Boaro

STENARD RULING

BALMORAL RACING CLUB, INC. Number: 142112
BALMORAL: PARK Crete, Illinois Date: 10/08/2014
Harness

Name: BAFIA, JAMES
Address:

AN ANALYSIS OF THE URINE SPECIMEN NUMBER 820373, OBTAINED FROM
"BAILEY'S WISH", FOLLOWING ITS FIRST PLACRE FINISH IN THE FIRST RACE
ON SEPTEMBER 13, 2014, AT BALMORAL PARK RACE TRACK REVEALED THE
PRESENCE OF O-DESMRTHYL TRAMADOL.

PURSUANT TO ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 603.140 D 1, THE PURSE MONEY
WON BY "BAILEY'S WISH" IN SAID RACE I8 HEREBY ORDERED FORFEITED AND
REDISTRIBUTED AMONG THE REMAINING HORSES ACCORDING TO THEIR ORDER
OF FINISH AS FOLLOWS:

LORA LER BRERBZE FINISHED SERCOND PLACED FIRST
SAY NO MO FINISHED THIRD PLACED SRCOND
GRACEFUL SPIRIT FINISHED FOURTH PLACED THIRD
HIGH BALANCR FINISHED PIFTH PLACED FOURTH
FOX VALLEY LOTUS FINISHED SIXTH PLACED PIFTH

Stewards present and vo / .
AY o W
N &‘ bm > o.¥ Zad '/

JOHN EDDY DAVID FRIZZELL BEN WESSELS
State . State Association




STEWARD RULING

BAILMORAL RACING CLUB, INC. Number: 142090
BALMORAL PARK Crete, Illinois Date: 09/13/2014
Harness

Name: WILFONG, KYLE W
Address:

KYLE WILFONG, DRIVER OF "LOCK AND GO" IN THE 7TH RACE ON SEPTEMBER 10,
2014, AT BALMORAL PARK, IS HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF $100
FOR ABUSIVE USE OF THE WHIP. (1ST OFFENSE IN A 365 DAY PERIOD)

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE SECTION 1318.90 C 5 (CAUSING VISIBLE
INJURY-LACERATION)

7

BEN WESSELS
Association




SUITE 5-700

JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER
100 WEST RANDOLPH STREET
CHICAGO, IL 60601

TeL: 312-814-2600
Too: 312°814-5039
FAX: 312-814-5062

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD

STEWARD RULING

BALMORAL RACING CLUB, INC. Number: 142093
BALMORAL PARK Crete, Illinois Date: 09/17/2014
Harness

Name: MILLER, MARCUS D
Address:

MARCUS MILLER DRIVER OF "IMA BONASERA" IN THE EIGHTH RACE ON SEPTEMBER
13, 2014 AT BALMORAL PARK IS ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF TWO HUNDRED
DOLLARS ($200.00) FOR DROPPING A FOOT (KICKING) IN THE STRETCH.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 1318.80 (IMPROPER CONDUCT) .

RS\

DAVID FRIZZELI JOHN EDD BEN WESSELS
State State Association



SuiTte 5-700

JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER
100 WEST RANDOLPH STREET
CHICAGO, IL 60601

TEL: 312-814-2600
Too: 3122814-5039
Fax: 312-814-5062

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD

STEWARD RULING

BALMORAL RACING CLUB, INC. Number: 142098
BALMORAL PARK Crete, Illinois Date: 09/17/2014
Harness

Name: MILLER, LEWAYNE I,
Address:

UPON RECEIPT OF A REPORT FROM THE UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS AT CHICAGO
FORENSIC TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY DATED SEPTEMBER 4, 2014 THAT BLOOD
SAMPLE # 820252 TAKEN FROM THE HORSE "SWEET ALYSSA® THE THIRD PLACE
FINISHER IN THE FOURTH RACE ON AUGUST 27,2014 AT BALMORAL PARK
REVEALED THE PRESENCE OF PHENYLBUTAZONE AT A LEVEL OF 7.6+/-0.9UG/ML
(95% CONFIDENCE LEVEL) WHICH IS A VIOLATION OF ILLINOIS RACING BOARD
RULE NUMBER 603.60 A3BI THE STEWARDS CONDUCTED AN INQUIRY.

AFTER CONSIDERING THE TESTIMONY THE STEWARDS FIND THE HORSE ®SWEET
ALYSSA"™ IS IN VIOLATION OF 603.60 A3BI. THEREFORE, “SWEET ALYSSA"

U IS HEREBY DISQUALIFIED AND DECLARED UNPLACED FROM ALL PURSE MONIES
FROM @ER THIRD PLACE FINISHER IN THE FOURTH RACE AT BALMORAL PARK ON
WEDNESDAY AUGUST 27, 2014.

PURSUANT TO ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 606.60 A3BI, 603.130 AND
603.140 D THE REVISED ORDER OF FINISH IS AS FOLLOWS:

PLACED THIRD: OLIVE ALL WAYS PLACED FOURTH: SWEET CHEEKS
PLACED FIFTH: JUST A MINUTE PLACED SIXTH: DAKOTA SNOW

THE HORSEMAN'S BOOKKEEPER IS HEREBY INSTRUCTED TO MAKE THE NECESSARY
CHANGES ONLY AFTER ALL APPREAL PROCESSES HAVE BEEN EXHAUSTED. THIS
RULING IN NO WAY AFFRCTS THE PARI-MUTUEL RESULTS.

DAVID FRIZZE Y BEN WESSELS
State Sta Agsoclation




Tew: 312-814-26800
Too: 312°814-5039
FAX: 312-814-5062

SUITE 5-700

JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER
100 WEST RANDOLPH STREET
CHICAGO, IL 60601

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD

STEWARD RULING

BALMORAL RACING CLUB, INC. Number: 142097
BALMORAL, PARK Crete, Illinois Date: 09/17/2014
Harness

Name: MILLER JR, FREEMAN J
Address:

UPON RECBIPT OF A REPORT FROM THE UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS AT CHICAGO
FORENSIC TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY DATED SEPTEMBER 4, 2014 THAT BLOOD
SAMPLE # 820252 TAKEN FROM THE HORSE "SWEET ALYSSA" THE THIRD PLACE
FINISHER IN THE FOURTH RACE ON AUGUST 27,2014 AT BALMORAL PARK
REVEALED THE PRESENCE OF PHENYLBUTAZONE AT A LEVEL OF 7.6+/-0.90G/ML
(95% CONFIDENCE LEVEL) WHICH IS A VIOLATION OF ILLINOIS RACING BOARD
RULE NUMBER 603.60 A3BI THE STEWARDS CONDUCTED AN INQUIRY.

AFTER CONSIDERING THE TESTIMONY THR STEWARDS FIND THAT TRAINER FREEMAN
MILLER JR IS IN VIOLATION OF ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 603.60 A3BI
AND IS HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS
($1,000.00).

/
DAVID FRIZZELL BEN WESSELS
State Association



SUITE 5-700

JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER
100 WEST RANDOLPH STREET
CHICAGO, IL 60601

TeL: 312-814-2600
Top: 312°814-5039
FAX: 312-814-5062

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD

STEWARD RULING

BALMORAL RACING CLUB, INC. Number: 142094
BALMORAL PARK Crete, Illinois Date: 09/17/2014
Harness

Name: LEONARD, CASEY L
Address:

CASEY LEONARD DRIVER OF "MY LiTTLE BIT" IN THE SIXTH RACE ON SEPTEMBER
13, 2014 AT BALMORAL PARK IS ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF TWO HUNDRED
DOLLARS ($200.00) FOR DROPPING A FOOT (KICKING) IN THE STRETCH.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 1318.80 (IMPROPER CONDUCT) .

' m\%p& L lewiS

DAVID FRIZZELL JOHN EDDY BEN WESSELS
State State Association



STEWARD RULING

BALMORAL RACING CLUB, INC. Number: 142089
BALMORAL PARK Crete, Illinois Date: 09/06/2014
Harness

Name: KREISCHER, PATRICIA A
Address:

AN ANALYSIS OF THE BLOOD SPECIMEN #820177, OBTAINED FROM "SPECIAL JOE"
FOLLOWING ITS FIRST PLACE FINISH IN THE TWELFTH RACE ON AUGUST 16,
2014, AT BALMORAL PARK REVEALED THE PRESENCE OF STANOZOLOL IN THE
SPECIMEN AT A CONCENTRATION OF 824 PG/ML.

PURSUANT TO ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE SECTION 603.140 D, THE PURSE
MONEY WON BY "SPECIAL JOE", IN SAID RACE IS HEREBY ORDERED FORFEITED
AND REDISTRIBUTED AMONG THE REMAINING HORSES ACCORDING TO THEIR ORDER
OF FINISH AS FOLLOWS:

SAILOR’S FORTUNE FINISHED SECOND PLACED FIRST
WHIRL WINDIPLOMACY FINISHED THIRD PLACED SECOND
BET ON HIM FINISHED FOURTH PLACED THIRD
CASINOG CAPTOR FINISHED FIFTH PLACED FOURTH
ALEQUASH HOTSPUR FINISHED SIXTH PLACED FIFTH

A~
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Stewards present and vot}

/ ¥

] EDD DAVID FRIZZELL BEN WESSELS
State State Association



STEWARD RULING

BALMORAL RACING CLUB, INC. Number: 142088
BALMORAL PARK Crete, Illinois Date: 09/06/2014
Harness

Name: KREISCHER, GARY A
Address:

UPON RECEIPT OF A REPORT FROM THE UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS AT CHICAGO'S
ANIMAL FORENSIC TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY DATED AUGUST 28, 2014, STATING
BLOOD SAMPLE #820177 TAKEN FROM "SPECIAL JOE", FIRST PLACE FINISHER
OF RACE TWELVE ON AUGUST 16, 2014, AT BALMORAL PARK REVEALED THE
PRESENCE OF STANOZOLOL AT THE LEVEL OF 824 PG/ML (THRESHOLD 100).
STANOZOLOL IS A CLASS 3 (PENALTY PHASE B) ACCORDING TO THE ARCI
MEDICATION GUIDELINES.

AFTER CONSIDERING TESTIMONY, THE STEWARDS FIND TRAINER GARY KREISCHER
TO BE IN VIOLATION OF ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULES 603.30 (FOREIGN
SUBSTANCES AND PHARMACEUTICAL AIDS BANNED); 603.50 (TRAINER
RESPONSIBILITY); AND 603.210 B 2 A (PRESENCE OF STANOZOLOL AT A LEVEL
GREATER THAN 100 PG/ML). THEREFORE, GARY KREISCHER I8 ASSESSED A CIVIL
PENALTY OF $500 (FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS) AND SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS
COMMENCING SEPTEMBER 6,2014 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 20, 2014 INCLUSIVE.
FIRST OFFENSE IN A 365 DAYS PERIOD).

Stewards present and vot fgéf : éu&/ff
e (2]
V/MQV 7
HH EDDY DAVID FRIZZFLQ BEN WESSELS

State State Association




SUITE 5-700

JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER
100 WEST RANDOLPH STREET
CHICAGO, IL 60601

TEL: 312-814-2600
Too: 312°814-5039
FAX: 312-814-5062

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD

STEWARD RULING

BALMORAL RACING CLUB, INC. Number: 142096
BALMORAL PARK Crete, Illinois Date: 09/17/2014
Harness

Name: HUSTED, KYLE
Address:

.

UPON RECEIPT OF BALMORAL SECURITY REPORT NUMBER 14-035 THE STEWARDS
CONDUCTED AN INQUIRY. HAVING HEARD TESTIMONY FROM KYLE HUSTED, MANUEL
GANDARA, CASIDY ZASTROW AND GREG SMITH THE STEWARDS FIND KYLE HUSTED
VIOLATED ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 1320.10 (IMPROPER CONDUCT) .

KYLE HUSTED IS HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS
($100.00) FOR IMPROPER CONDUCT TOWARDS A PERSON SERVING UNDER THE
ORDER OF THE JUDGES (PADDOCK SECURITY OFFICER MANUEL GANDARA) ON
SATURDAY JULY 26, 2014.

)
/

/(///m///

DAVID FRIZZELL JOHN BEN WESSRLS
State State Association



STEWARD RULING

MAYWOOD PARK TROTTING ASSOCIATION, INC. Number: 145051
MAYWOOD PARK Maywood, Illinois Date: 09/13/2014
Harness

Name: HENDERSON, GREGORY L
Address:

TRAINER GREG HENDERSON IS HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF 35200
FOR FAILING TO HAVE "WISCONSIN BEST" (9TH RACE, SEPTEMBER 12, 2014,
AT MAYWOOD PARK) IN HIS SECURITY STALL BY THE PRESCRIBED TIME.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE SECTION 1313.70

steriijj pregent and vot 62;// )
th% ™ {%§§§§§E:>” A L
e, {"‘ e ,,M}:} 7

JﬁHﬁ; DAVID FRIZZELL BEN WESSELS
Stafe State Association




STEWARD RULING

MAYWOOD PARK TROTTING ASSOCIATION, INC. Number: 145050
MAYWOOD PARK Maywood, Illinois Date: 09/13/2014
Harness

Name: CRONE, WILLIAM D
Address:

TRAINER WILLIAM CRONE IS HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF $200
FOR FAILING TO HAVE "STRYER" (6TH RACE, SEPTEMBER 12, 2014) AT
MAYWOOD PARK IN HIS SECURITY STALL BY THE PRESCRIBED TIME.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE SECTION 1313.70

Stewards present and votifg:

) ?

DAVID FRIZZELL BEN WESSELS
State Aggociation




STEWARD RULING

BAIMORAL RACING CLUB, INC. Number: 142116
BALMORAL PARK Crete, Illinois Date: 10/12/2014
Harness

Name: ZERON, S8COTT
Address:

SCOTT ZERON DRIVER OF LINDYS TRU GRIT IN THE NINTH RACE ON OCTOBER 11,
2014 AT BALMORAL PARK IS HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF FOUR
HUNDRED DOLLARS ($400.00) FOR COMING OUT IN THE STRETCH WITHOUT
CLEARANCE IMPEDING MARKET SHARE (TIM TETRICK) AND LONGWELL

{(DAN SHETLER) .

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 1318.10 I

BEN WESSELS
e Agmociation

DAVID FRIZZE
State st



STEWARD RULING

BALMORAL RACING CLUB, INC. Number: 142115
BALMORAL PARK Crete, Illinois Date: 10/12/2014
Harmnesgs

Name: POTTS, NICOLE M
Address:

AN ANALYSIS OF THE TEST SAMPLE #822062 OBTAINED FROM "TINK AND TIGER®
SECOND PLACE FINISHER, IN THE NINTH RACE,OCTOBER 4,2014, AT BALMORAL
PARK REVEALED A TCO2 LEVEL OF 39.4 +/- 1.2 MMOL/L (99.7% CONFIDENCE
LEVEL} IN VIOLATION OF ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 603.180C.

PURSUANT TO ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 603.180 D1, (CARBON DIOXIDE
TESTS), THE PURSE MONEY WON BY "TINK AND TIGER" IN SAID RACE IS
HEREBY ORDERED FORFEITED AND REDISTRIBUTED AMONG THE REMAINING HORSES
ACCORDING TO THEIR REVISED ORDER OF FINISH AS FOLLOWS:

SECOND: TINK AND TIGER DISQUALIFIED AND DECLARED UPLACED
THIRD: FURIOUS FRANK PLACED SECOND

FOURTH: DON'T WORRY B HAPPY PLACED THIRD

FIFTH: KINGOFTHEJUNGLE PLACED FOURTH

SIXTH: BIG DADDY WOO WOO PLACED FIFTH

PURSUANT TO ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 603.180 D2 "TINK AND TIGER"
SHALL BE SUBJECT TO EARLY DETENTION FOR A PERIOD OF FIFTEEN DAYS (15)
CALENDAR DAYS (OCTOBER 13, 2014 THROUGH OCTOBER 27, 2014 INCLUSIVE).
EARLY DETENTION IS DEFINED AS A PRE-RACE QUARANTINE, ON THE GROUNDS OF
ILLINOIS ORGANIZATION LICENSEE NO LATER THAN SIX AND ONE HALF HOURS
PRIOR TO THE POST TIME OF THIS HORSES' RACE.

THE HORSEMANS BOOKKEEPER IS8 HEREBY INSTRUCTED TO MAKE THE NECESSARY
ADJUSTMENTS. THIS RULING SHALL IN NO WAY AFFECT THE PARI-MUTUEL
RESULTS OF THIS RACE.

T /M

DAVID FRIZZ (& BEN WESSELS
State State Association




STEWARD RULING

BALMORAL RACING CLUB, INC. Number: 142114
BALMORAL PARK Crete, Illinois Date: 10/12/2014
Harness

Name: SCURLOCK, LYLE D
Address:

AN ANALYSIS OF THE TEST SAMPLE #821932 OBTAINED FROM "TINK AND TIGER"
SECOND PLACE FINISHER, IN THE NINTH RACE, OCTOBER 4, 2014, AT BALMORAL
PARK REVEALED A TCO2 LEVEL OF 39.4 +/- 1.1 MMOL/L (99.7% CONFIDENCE
CONFIDENCE)} IN VIOLATION OF ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 603.180C.

PURSUANT TO ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 603.50 (TRAINER RESPONSIBILITY)
AND 603.180 D 1 (CARBON DIOXIDE TESTS), TRAINER LANCE SCURLOCK IS
HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF $500 (FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS) AND

IS SUSPENDED FIFTEEN (15) DAYS, COMMENCING OCTOBER 13, 2014 THROUGH
OCTOBER 27, 2014, INCLUSIVE.

DURING THE TERM OF THIS SUSPENSION, LANCE SCURLOCK IS HEREBY DENIED

THE PRIVILEGES AND USE OF THE COURSE AND GROUNDS OF ALL RACE TRACKS

AND WAGERING LOCATIONS UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE ILLINOIS RACING
BOARD.

OWNERSHIP TRANSFERS OF ANY AND ALL STANDARDBREDS OWNED WHOLLY OR IN
PART BY THIS SUSPENDED PERSON MUST BE APPROVED BY THE STEWARDS PRIOR
TO ANY ENTRY INTO A RACE IN ILLINOIS.

; % . 0 3
5 ds p se% anﬁwtlng: g

DAVID FRIZZELL JOHN E& /g BEN WESSELS

Btate Srare Aggociation



STEWARD RULING

BALMORAL RACING CLUB, INC. Number: 142117
BALMORAL PARK Crete, Illinois Date: 10/12/2014
Harness

Name: NOBLE, DANIEL
Address:

DAN NOBLE DRIVER OF CREATURE IN THE NINTH RACE AT BALMORAL PARK ON
OCTOBER 11, 2014 IS HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF ONE HUNDRED
DOLLARS ($100.00) FOR STRIKING MULTIPLE PYLONS IN THE STRETCH.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD 1717.40 A

voting: 7
“ _
DAVID FRIZZE JOHN éﬁgg BEN WESSELS

State State Agasociation



STEWARD RULING

BALMORAL RACING CLUB, INC. Number: 142118
BALMORAL PARK Crete, Illinois Date: 10/12/2014
Harness

Name: HUSTED, KYLE
Address:

«

DRIVER KYLE HUSTED IS HEREBY SUSPENDED FIVE RACING DAYS (PARI-MUTUEL
EVENTS ONLY) WEDNESDAY OCTOBER 15, 2014 THROUGH SUNDAY OCTOBER 19,
2014 INCLUSIVE FOR IMPROPER CONDUCT (STRIKING AT ANOTHER HORSE DURING
THE COURSE OF THE RACE) WHILE DRIVING SHOTGUN SEASON IN THE FOURTH
RACE ON OCTOBER 8, 2014 AT BALMORAL PARK.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 1318.80 (IMPROPER CONDUCT)

BEN WERSSELS
State State Association



Tew: 312 814-2600
Too: 312 814-5039
Fax: 312 814-5062

Suite 7-701

James R. THompson CENTER
100 WesT RANDOLPH STREET
Curcaco, L 60601

- hunois Racing BoaRD

STEWARD RULING

MAYWOOD PARK TROTTING ASSOCIATION, INC. Number: 145055

MAYWOOD PARK Maywood, Illinois Date: 10/11/2014
Harness

Name: DELONG, JOHN J
Address:

JOHN DELONG, DRIVER OF "EDEN WAY" IN RACE 11 ON OCTOBER 9, 2014,
AT MAYWOOD PARK, IS HEREBY ASSESSED A $100 CIVIL PENALTY FOR
RACING INSIDE MULTIPLE PYLONS, GAINING UNFAIR ADVANTAGE.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE SECTION 1318.180 A

JOHN $ VID FRIZZRLL BEN WRBSSELS
State State Association



Surre 7-701 Tew: 312 814-2600
James R. THompson CeNnTer 27-2,(0 g}g g}:%
100 West RanooLpH Street H

Curcaso, Il 60601

ILLinois Racing BoaRrp

STEWARD RULING

MAYWOOD PARK TROTTING ASSOCIATION, INC. Number: 145054

MAYWOOD PARK Maywood, Illinois Date: 10/11/2014
Harness

Name: CARPENTER, BRIAN N
Address:

BRIAN CARPENTER DRIVER OF "CG HEAD TURNER" IN THE THIRD RACE ON
OCTOBER 9, 2014, AT MAYWOOD PARK IS HEREBY SUSPENDED FROM DRIVING IN
PARIMUTUEL RACES ONLY FOR 3 DAYS, OCTOBER 11, 12 AND 15,2014, FOR
DROPPING A FOOT (KICKING) IN THE STRETCH.

THIRD OFFENSE IN A 365 DAY PERIOD.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE SECTION 1318.80 (IMPROPER CONDUCT)

Stewgs\ present and votjf

JOHN EDDY DAVID PRIZZELL BEN WRSSELS
Stat State Asgoclation




STEWARD RULING
MAYWOOD PARK TROTTING ASSOCIATION, INC.

MAYWOOD PARK Maywood, Illinocis
Harness

Name: SEEKMAN, TRAVIS J
Address-

Number: 145069

Date:

TRAVIS SEEKMAN, DRIVER OF FOX VALLEY HOTSTUF IN THE 7TH RACE ON
NOVEMBER 21, 2014, AT MAYWOOD PARK IS HEREBY ASSESSED A $100

CIVIL PENALTY FOR ABUSIVE USE OF THE WHIP.

18T OFFENSE IN A 365 DAY PERIOD.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 1318.90 C 5 (CAUSING VISTBLE INJURY-

LACERATION)

Stewgrds present and voting: .
= % {”‘*«Q\: - L },« 4 h
;§£§\ y«f éf;*‘{ fgf;?

STEVEN A. MORGAN
State

11/22/2014

=
BEN WESSELS
Association



STEWARD RULING

BALMORAL RACING CLUB, INC. Number: 142128
BALMORAL PARK Crete, Illinois Date: 11/29/2014
Harness

Name: OOSTING, MICHAEL J
Address:

MIKE OOSTING, DRIVER OF MOON BAY DANCER, 1ST RACE ON NOVEMBER 26,
2014, AT BALMORAL PARK, 1S HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF $100
FOR ABUSBIVE USE OF THE WHIPE.

18T OFFENSE IN A 365 DAY PERIOD.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE SECTION 1318.90 C 5 (CAUSING VISIBLE
INJURY ~ LACERATION}

Stewards present and voting:
5 : £/
5 -
wfzzwqggggiw%

JOHN EDDY T BRAD DYE
State. State




STEWARD RULING

MAYWOOD PARK TROTTING ASSOCIATION, INC. Number: 145068
MAYWOOD PARK Maywood, Illinois Date: 11/22/2014
Harness

Name: MOHR. WILLIAM R
Address:

TRAINER WILLIAM MOHR IS HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF $200 FOR
FAILING TO HAVE JM'SDUKEOFDELIGHT IN HIS SECURITY STALL BY THE
PRESCRIBED TIME FOR RACE 2 ON NOVEMBER 21, 2014, AT MAYWOOD PARK.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE SECTION 1313.70

Vs
Stewards present and votifg: ,,/ Yl
Y / 'éxg 7Y, /(Cf
AN N f ’ }' 2N
RN v f
N
JOHN EDDY ™S | STEVEN A. MORGAN BEN WESSELS
State ! State Association



STEWARD RULING

BALMORAL RACING CLUB, INC. Number: 142127
BALMORAL PARK Crete, Illinois Date: 11/2%/2014
Harness

Name: EBELLIOTT, WAYNE A
Address: ‘

TRAINER WAYNE ELLIOTT, IS8 HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF $200
FOR FAILING TO HAVE DUNSIDES SON IN HIS SECURITY STALL BY THE
PRESCRIBED TIME FOR RACE 4 ON NOVEMBER 23, 2014, AT BALMORAL PARK.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE SECTION 1313.70

Stewards present and vot

ipg:

figéfii' A

3 ﬁé% WESSELS
State Agsociation




STEWARD RULING

BALMORAL RACING CLUB, INC. Number: 142120
BALMORAL PARK Crete, Illinois Date: 11/01/2014
Harness

Name: ANDERSON, RYAN J
Address:

RYAN J. ANDERSON DRIVER OF CROWN TIME DOBEN IN THE NINTH RACE ON
OCTOBER 29, 2014, AT BALMORAL PARK, IS HEREBY ASSESSED A $200

CIVIL PENALTY FOR COMING OUT WITHOUT CLEARANCE PAST THE 1/4, IMPEDING
CHILLY BREEZ AND DRIVER TRAVIS SEEKMAN.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE SECTTION 1318.10 A aND ¢

DAVID FRIZZELL BEN WESSELS
State Asgociation




STEWARD RULING

BALMORAL RACING CLUB, INC. Number: 142121
BALMORAL PARK Crete, Illinois Date: 11/01/2014
Harness

Name: CURTIN, PATRICK M
Address:

AN ANALYSIS OF THE TEST SAMPLE #822216 OBTAINED FROM "JO JO SPUR"
NINTH PLACE FINISHER, IN THE EIGHTH RACE, OCTOBER 26, 2014, AT
BALMORAL PARK REVEALED A TCO2 LEVEL OF 38.8 +/- 1.2 MMOL/L (99.7
CONFIDENCE LEVEL) IN VIOLATION OF ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE
603.180 C.

PURSUANT TO ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 603.50 (TRAINER RESPONSIBILITY)
AND 603.180 D 1 (CARBON DIOXIDE TESTS), TRAINER PATRICK CURTIN IS
HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF $500 (FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS) AND

1S SUSPENDED FIFTEEN (15) DAYS, COMMENCING NOVEMBER 6, 2014, THROUGH
NOVEMBER 20, 2014, INCLUSIVE.

DURING THE TERM OF THIS SUSPENSION, PATRICK CURTIN IS HEREBY DENIED
THE PRIVILEGES AND USE OF THE COURSE AND GROUNDS OF ALL RACE TRACKS
AND WAGERING LOCATIONS UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE ILLINOCIS RACING
BOARD.

OWNERSHIP TRANSFERS OF ANY AND ALL STANDARDBREDS OWNED WHOLLY OR IN
PART BY THIS SUSPENDED PERSON MUST BE APPROVED BY THE STEWARDS PRIOR
TO ANY ENTRY OF THE ABOVE HORSE INTO A RACE IN ILLINOIS.

I3
'

Stewards present and voi;ég ﬂ {§~;f) | Ve B ;f
T Freb t (igj =

(Y

DAVID FRIZZELL BEN WESSELS
State Agsociation

JOHN EDDY-
State



STEWARD RULING

MAYWOOD PARK TROTTING ASSOCIATION, INC. Number: 145060
MAYWOOD PARK Maywood, Illinois Date: 11/01/2014
Harness

Name: SCHULZE SR, RICK A
Addregs:

UPON RECEIPT OF A REPORT FROM THE UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS AT CHICAGO’S
ANIMAL FORENSIC TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY DATED 10-28-2014, STATING

THAT BLOOD SAMPLE NUMBER 821557 TAKEN FROM "THEDAYYOUHAVEMADE" THIRD
PLACE FINISHER OF RACE 5 ON OCTOBER 16, 2014, AT MAYWOOD PARK REVEALED
THE PRESENCE OF FLUNIXIN AT A LEVEL OF 116 +/-21 NG/ML. THE STEWARDS
CONDUCTED AN INQUIRY AND AFTER CONSIDERING TESTIMONY THE STEWARDS

FIND TRAINER RICK SCHULZE SR., IN VIOLATION OF ILLINOIS RACING BOARD
RULE SECTION 603.30, 603.50 AND 603.60 B 4 A I, AND IS HEREBY
ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF $250 (TWO-HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS) .

(FIRST OFFENSE IN 365 DAYS PERIOD) .

.

Stewdr present and vot

AN

7

iy

JOHN Eég? DAVID FRIZZELL BEN WESSELS
State } State Association



STEWARD RULING

BALMORAL RACING CLUB, INC. Number: 142143
BALMORAL PARK Crete, Illinois Date: 12/20/2014
Harness

Name: ROPP, SANFORD E
Address:

AN ANALYSIS OF THE BLOOD SPECIMEN NUMBER 822031, OBTAINED FROM
"SAND IN MY BIKINI", FOLLOWING ITS FIRST PLACE FINISH IN THE THIRD
RACE ON OCTOBER 1, 2014, AT BALMORAL PARK RACE TRACK REVEALED THE
PRESENCE OF TESTOSTERONE AT A CONCENTRATION OF 782 +/- 94 PG/ML
(99.7% CONFIDENCE LEVEL).

PURSUANT TO ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 603.140 D 1, THE PURSE MONEY
WON BY "SAND IN MY BIKINI" IN SAID RACE IS HEREBY ORDERED FORFEITED
AND REDISTRIBUTED AMONG THE REMAINING HORSES ACCORDING TO THEIR ORDER
OF FINISH AS FOLLOWS:

FOX VALLEY NELL FINISHED SECOND PLACED FIRST
NITTY GRITTY FINISHED THIRD PLACED SECOND
BUBBLE GUM GIRL FINISHED FOURTH PLACED THIRD
OFFICIAL COURT FINISHED FIFTH PLACED FOURTH
DUNESIDE SPLASH FINISHED SIXTH PLACED FIFTH

Stewards present and ijfEég i ¢e
\\“5\\& Q_“xv K“\ @‘JJ
RN
LY ”?Q?ﬁ !
K4 . i .

S .
S .

7 R > . ’
JOHN EDDY - DAVID FRIZZELL RICHARD WILLIAMS
State State Association




STEWARD RULING

MAYWOOD PARK TROTTING ASSOCIATION, INC. Number: 145070
MAYWOOD PARK Maywood, Illinois Date: 12/06/2014
Harness

Name: WILLIAMS, HOSEA B
Address:

AN ANALYSIS OF THE TEST SAMPLE #821843 OBTAINED FROM CUATRO CINCO
NINTH PLACE FINISHER, IN THE SEVENTH RACE, NOVEMBER 28, 2014, AT
MAYWOOD PARK REVEALED A TCO2 LEVEL OF 39.8 +/- 1.2 MMOL/L (99.7%
CONFIDENCE LEVEL} IN VIOLATION OF ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE
603.180 C.

PURSUANT TO ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 603.50 (TRAINER RESPONSIBILITY)
AND 603.180 D 1 (CARBON DIOXIDE TESTS), TRAINER HOSEA WILLIAMS I8
HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF $500 (FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS) AND

IS SUSPENDED 15 {(15) DAYS, COMMENCING DECEMBER 6, 2014, THROUGH
DECEMBER 20, 2014, INCLUSIVE.

DURING THE TERM OF THIS SUSPENSION, HOSEA WILLIAMS IS HEREBY DENIED
THE PRIVILEGES AND USE OF THE COURSE AND GROUNDS OF ALL RACE TRACKS
AND WAGERING LOCATIONS UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE ILLLINOIS
RACING BOARD.

OWNERSHIP TRANSFERS OF ANY AND ALL STANDARDBREDS OWNED WHOLLY OR IN
PART BY THIS SUSPENDED PERSON MUST BE APPROVED BY THE STEWARDS PRIOR
TO ANY ENTRY OF THE ABOVE HORSE INTO A RACE IN ILLINOIS.

/

W)
JOHN EDDY DAVID FPRIZZELL BEN WESSELS
State State Asgociation

ward esent and vo
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STEWARD RULING

BALMORAL RACING CLUB, INC. Number: 142131
BALMORAL PARK Crete, Illinois Date: 12/06/2014
Harness

Name: SMOLIN. ROBERT P
Address:

ROBERT SMOLIN, DRIVER OF BLACKJACK RIVNDEL IN THE FIRST RACE ON
DECEMBER 3, 2014, AT BALMORAL PARK, IS HEREBY ASSESSED A 350
CIVIL PENALTY FOR STRIKING THE LEAD PYLON IN THE OPEN STRETCH.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE SECTION 1317.40 A (JUDGES ORDERS)

tStewards present and vo

beng%& {ff/
Jv

JOHN EDDY DAVID FRIZZELL BEN WESSELS
State State Assocliation




STEWARD RULING

BALMORAL RACING CLUB, INC.

BALMORAIL PARK Crete, Illinois
Harness

Name: MAPES, JOSEPH C
Address:

Number: 142130

Date:

TRAINER JOE MAPES IS HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF $200 FOR
FAILING TO HAVE ICU GO GIRL IN HIS SECURITY STALL BY THE PRESCRIBED

TIME FOR RACE 2 ON NOVEMBER 30, 2014, AT BALMORAL PARK.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE SECTION 1313.70

12/06/2014

ewands gres&nt and vat
/k{& x, //

T
JOHN EDDY DAVID FRIZZELQIZ]
State State

BEN WESSELS



STEWARD RULING

BALMORAL RACING CLUB, INC. Number: 142113sg
BALMORAIL PARK Crete, Illinois Date: 12/06/2014
Harness

Name GUTIERREZ, FRANCISCO J
Address:

GROOM FRANCISCO J. GUTIERREZ IS HEREBY ASSESSED A $50 CIVIL PENALTY
FOR VIOLATION OF TLLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 508.130 (BREATHALYZER
TEST) ON 11-30-14 IN THE BALMORAL PARK PADDOCK. (FIRST OFFENSE)

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE SECTION 508.30

Stewards present and vati%g;f gﬁla:fﬁé {?{E
3 g P / iy |
[ AT Ve ) ) :
AV fo T ff"”?y// e
STEVEN A. MORGAN DAVID FRIZZELL BEN WESSELS

State State Assocciation



STEWARD RULING

BALMORAL RACING CLUB, INC. Number: 142144
BALMORAL PARK Crete, Illinois Date: 12/20/2014
Harness

Name: GRABER, TIM A
Address:

AN ANALYSIS OF THE BLOOD SPECIMEN NUMBER 822031, OBTAINED FROM
"SAND IN MY BIKINI", FOLLOWING ITS FIRST PLACE FINISH IN THE THIRD
RACE ON OCTOBER 1, 2014, AT BALMORAIL PARK RACE TRACK REVEALED THE
PRESENCE OF TESTOSTERONE AT A CONCENTRATION OF 782 +/- 94 PG/ML
{99.7% CONFIDENCE LEVEL).

PURSUANT TO ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 603.140 D 1, THE PURSE MONEY
WON BY "SAND IN MY BIKINI" IN SAID RACE IS HEREBY ORDERED FORFEITED
AND REDISTRIBUTED AMONG THE REMAINING HORSES ACCORDING TO THEIR
ORDER OF FINISH AS FOLLOWS:

FOX VALLEY NELL FINISHED SECOND PLACED FIRST
NITTY GRITTY FINISHED THIRD PLACED SECOND
BUBBLE GUM GIRL FINISHED FOURTH PLACED THIRD
OFFICIAL COURT FINISHED FIFTH PLACED FOURTH
DUNESIDE SPLASH FINISHED SIXTH PLACED FIFTH

JOHN E§§§ DAVID FRIZZELL ) RICHARD WILLIAMS
State State Association



STEWARD RULING

BALMORAL RACING CLUB, INC. Number: 142141

BALMORAL PARXK Crete, Illinois Date: 12/14/2014

Harness

Name: ELLISON, JAMES 8
Address:

TRAINER JAMES ELLISON IS HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF $200 FOR
FAILING TO HAVE "OHMYGOODNESS® IN HER SECURITY STALL BY THE PRESCRIBED

TIME FOR RACE 2 ON DECEMBER 14, 2014 AT BALMORAL PARK.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE SECTION 1313.70

4 yoting:\ . o \ {»&
A («?{Q%\} S P
% B ey ER et e Ltk T’
AAA"" NAL N < ——
7 7 N
DAVID FRIZZELL JOHN £DRY BEN WESBBELS
State tate Association
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STEWARD RULING

MAYWOOD PARK TROTTING ASSOCIATION, INC. Number: 145071
MAYWCOD PARK Maywood, Illinois Date: 12/20/2014
Harness

Name: DELONG, JOHN J
Address:

JOHN DELONG, DRIVER OF JOSTIN JACK IN THE SIXTH RACE ON DECEMBER 19,
2014, AT MAYWOOD PARK, IS HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF $100
FOR RACING INSIDE A PYLON AT THE HEAD OF THE STRETCH AND GAINING
UNFAIR ADVANTAGE.

JOSTING JACK 4TH PLACED 6TH.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE SECTION 1318.180 A

A

H

Stewards present and vorfing:

.
/ Ly ~
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e i e 7 - {)1 J ) o o
JOHN &ﬁg;kﬁwwm*“m:E::k DAVID FRIZZELL RICHARD WILLIAMG

State Btate Association
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STEWARD RULING

BALMORAL RACING CLUB, INC. Number: 142132
BALMORAL PARK Crete, Illinois Date: 12/06/2014
Harness

Name: CURTIN, PATRICK M
Address:

PATRICK CURTIN, DRIVER OF WESTERN BOUDOIR IN THE NINTH RACE ON
DECEMBER 3, 2014, AT BALMORAL PARK, IS HEREBY ASSESSED A $200
CIVIL PENALTY FOR COMING DOWN AND HOOKING IAMLOVEDBYTHEKING AND
DRIVER TODD WARREN AT THE 3/4, INTERFERING WITH IAMLOVEDBYTHEKING
AND VALS WAY, CASEY LEONARD.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE SECTION 1318.10 B

tewards pyesent and votifdg: j/

” 3 / ; 4 e ‘f! g

BT ™ Wl 3o ) vt
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JOHN EDDY DAVID FRIZZELL BEN WESSELS
State State Assocliation
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